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CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization.

Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is|

Good morning...

Attached is the only Northern Environmental report that | have....and it does appear that it was
copied to the WDNR.

| do not have any updates for this site...and there is no work planned.

Thanks, Ron

Ron Anderson PG
METCO — Senior Hydrogeologist

rona@metcofs.com / 608.781.8879
1601 Caledonia St. Suite C, La Crosse WI 54603
www.metcofs.com

From: Reynolds, Mackenzie H - DNR <mackenzie.reynolds@wisconsin.gov>
Sent: Thursday, April 04, 2024 2:28 PM

To: Ron Anderson <rona@metcofs.com>

Subject: MSF Corp BRRTS# 02-41-242945

Good afternoon,

| am the new project manager reviewing this site. Please provide an update on the status of this site
and if any work is planned.

After reviewing the DNR’s current case file and identifying referenced reports, it appears that the
following reports, data, and information are missing from the DNR’s file:

e December 1999 Phase | ESA from Northern Environmental referenced in the February 16,
2001, SIR from Northern Environmental.
e Phase Il ESA also referenced in the February 16, 2001, SIR from Northern Environmental.
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A Northern Environmental® 1214 West Venture Court

Hydrologists « Engineers « Geologists Megquon, Wi 53092
262-241-3133

800-776-7140

February 16, 2001 Fax 262-241-8222
(GTI01-1209-2150.110)

Mr. Norman Schuminski

c/o Mr. Thomas McElligott
Quarles & Brady, LLP

411 East Wisconsin Avenue
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

RE: Solvent Investigation Results, 5025 South Packard Avenue, Cudahy, Wisconsin; WDNR FID
#241197880, BRRTS #0241242945

Dear Mr. Schuminski:

Northern Environmental Technologies, Incorporated (Northern Environmental) prepared this letter to
document solvent release investigation results at the above-referenced site (the Site). The Site is in the
southeast quarter of the northwest quarter of Section 26, Township 6 North, Range 22 East, Milwaukee
County, Wisconsin as shown in Figure 1 (USGS, 1971).

Northern Environmental completed a Phase I environmental site assessment (ESA) during December 1999.
Since potential environmental concerns related to prior land use were identified, Phase II environmental soil
and ground-water sampling were also completed. Ground-water contamination (dissolved and free-product)
was identified during the Phase II investigation and, permanent monitoring wells were installed and
sampled. In addition, free-product recovery was performed. This report documents the soil and ground-"
water investigation methods, finding, and conclusions.

INVESTIGATION METHODS

Initial Investigation

Northern Environmental initially collected and examined soil samples from four direct-push boreholes (B1
through B4). Boreholes were located near areas where, based upon the Phase I ESA results, potential spills
or releases of hazardous material or petroleum products associated with the former land use may have
occurred. The boreholes were sampled on October 8, 1999 and their locations are shown in Figure 2.

Direct-push soil sampling services were subcontracted to Kitson Environmental Services, Incorporated
(Kitson) of Helenville, Wisconsin. Northern Environmental personnel described and field screened soil
samples, and preserved samples for laboratory analysis. Kitson used a pickup truck equipped with
GeoProbe Systems® soil sampling equipment to collect the soil samples. Sampling tools were washed with
a mild detergent solution and double rinsed with water before each use. '

Soil samples were collected continuously from the ground surface to total borehole depth in each borehole.
A portion of each sample from every 4 vertical feet was field screened using a photoionization detector
(PID) to determine if volatile organic compounds (VOCs) were present. Each field-screened sample was
sealed in a re-sealable plastic bag. Care was taken to maintain a relatively constant soil volume to
headspace volume ratio for all samples. Each sealed headspace sample was agitated to break up soil clods
before being left in a warm environment for at least 20 minutes to allow volatilization to occur. The plastic
bag was then carefully punctured with the PID probe, and the highest stable response occurring in 10 to 20
seconds was recorded as instrument units as isobutylene (iui). The PID used was a Thermo Environmental
Instruments Model 580B Organic Vapor Meter outfitted with a 10.6 eV lamp. The PID calibration was
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checked before use for direct response to isobutylene. A portion of each sample was stored for further
description or physical examination.

One relatively undisturbed soil sample from each borehole was preserved on ice and courier transported
under chain-of-custody to U.S. Analytical Laboratory (U.S. Analytical), Kimberly, Wisconsin (Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources [WDNR] Certification #445027660) for analysis. Each soil sample was
analyzed for VOCs using Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8021A.

Ground-water “grab” samples were collected from boreholes B2, B3, and B4 using a stainless-steel screen
driven to the bottom of the borehole. A clean section of plastic tubing with a check valve was inserted into
the drive pipe to collect each sample. The tubing was pulled from the drive pipe, and ground water that had
accumulated in the tube was transferred directly into appropriate laboratory-prepared sample containers.
Boreholes B2, B3, and B4 were decommissioned by filling with bentonite when the drilling and sampling

was complete.

Ground water entered borehole B1 very slowly. Therefore, a temporary monitoring well consisting of ¥%-
inch inside diameter (ID) polyviny!l chloride (PVC) screen and solid casing was inserted into borehole B1.
A new disposable polyethylene bailer was then used to collect the ground-water sample from B1. The
ground-water samples were laboratory analyzed for VOCs using the above-referenced method. Temporary

well B1 remains on the Site.

Monitoring Well Installation and Sampling

Dissolved VOCs were detected above regulatory standards in the ground-water grab samples at boreholes
B1 through B4 and free-product was found in temporary well B1. Therefore, Northern Environmental
recommended that permanent monitoring wells be installed to evaluate ground-water quality, flow direction,
and horizontal hydraulic gradient at the Site. The WDNR was notified of release on December 22, 1999 and
that Northern Environmental was retained to conduct an investigation (McElligott, 1999).

Three soil boreholes (MW 1, MW2, and MW3) were drilled and sampled by Wisconsin Testing Laboratories
using conventional hollow-stem auguring techniques during January 2000. Soil samples were collected
continuously from the ground surface to total depth drilled. The primary purpose of collecting the soil
samples was to investigate stratigraphy. The sampled intervals were described, field-screened, and logged
by Northern Environmental as described above. Soil cuttings produced from the boreholes were sealed in
labeled 55-gallon drums. Soil cuttings from MW 1 and MW3 will be disposed of by EOG Environmental,
Incorporated (EOG) and disposal documentation will be provided in a future report. The soil cuttings from
MW?2 were spread on the ground surface at the Site.

Each borehole was converted to a ground-water monitoring well. The wells were constructed using 2-inch
ID PVC casing and in accordance with state requirements. The horizontal and vertical locations of the wells
were surveyed to evaluate ground-water conditions.

The wells were developed by the driller and then allowed to stabilize for about two weeks before they were
purged and sampled by Northern Environmental. Ground-water samples were collected from each well
using a new disposable polyethylene bailer. The samples were immediately labeled, preserved, chilled on
ice, and transported under chain-of-custody to U.S. Analytical for VOC analysis.

Recovery Well Installation

To initiate remedial action, Northern Environmental periodically bailed free-product from B1. Free-product
recharge to Bl diminished after three purgings. It was decided to install a 4-inch ID recovery well near B1,
continue monitoring ground-water flow conditions, and to bail free-product from the recovery well (RW1).
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RWI1 was installed during June 2000 using hollow-stem auguring methods and constructed using 4-inch ID
stainless steel screen and riser casings. Northern Environmental collected water level data and bailed free

product from B1 during January through August 2000.

Records Search

The former ownership and uses of the Site were identified in the Phase I ESA report. Northern
Environmental completed additional research to investigate a potential source of the identified
contaminants. Available hazardous waste activity information for the Site was reviewed. In addition,
historic business directories for the area were reviewed.

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

Overview of Local Physiography and Hydrogeology

The Site is in an industrially and commercially developed area in the city of Cudahy (Figure 1). Most of the
Site is covered with a building or pavement. Paved parking areas are on the east and north side of the
building. The area between the west side of the building and the west Site boundary is unpaved (Figure 2).

The ground surface at the Site slopes downward from west to east (USGS, 1971) with approximately 5 feet
of relief. Surface-water runoff at the Site flows east into a storm sewer beneath South Packard Avenue.

Native sediments in the area are the Oak Creek Formation. The Oak Creek Formation consists of silty clay
till with discontinuous layers of silt, sand, and gravel. These deposits typically overlie older glacial
sediments and dolomitic limestone bedrock (Mickelson, et al., 1984). The depth to bedrock in the area is
between 50 and 100 feet (Trotta and Cotter, 1973).

Sediments encountered in the boreholes consisted of 1 to 2 feet of fill overlying native silty clay till of the
Oak Creek formation. The fill consists of asphalt and gravel base (where paved) or fine gravel near the
railroad tracks (Figure 2). Discontinuous sand and/or gravel seams are present within the till and below the
water table. The cross section shown in Figure 3 depicts the site stratigraphy. Borehole logs and
abandonment forms are provided in Attachment A.

The depth to shallow ground water ranges from 13.3 to 16.7 feet below grade. Ground-water flow direction
varied from the northwest to the northeast during February through August 2000 with a horizontal hydraulic
gradient of approximately 0.009 foot per foot. One set of data indicated that ground water flows east.
Water table elevation data are provided in Table 1 and ground-water flow directions are illustrated in Figure
2. Ground water in the bedrock aquifer is expected to flow east toward Lake Michigan (Skinner and

Borman, 1973).

Soil and Ground-Water Sample Results

Soil sample field screening and laboratory results are summarized.in Table 2. Soil samples produced PID
responses up to 26 iui. Concentrations of up to six chlorinated compounds, toluene, and/or xylene were
detected in soil samples analyzed from B1 through B4. No soil samples collected from MW 1, MW2, or
MW?3 were laboratory analyzed. Soil sample laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-custody records are
included in Attachment B.

The concentrations of contaminants detected in soil generally increased from east to west across the Site.
The highest contaminant concentrations were detected in Bl where free-product was observed.

Ground-water laboratory results are summarized in Table 3 and laboratory reports are provided in
Attachment C. Seven chlorinated compounds, toluene, and/or xylenes were detected in all of the ground-
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water grab samples from B1 through B4, and MW1 and MW3. No VOCs were detected in the hydraulically
upgradient well MW2. All of the permanent well MW 1, MW2, and MW?3) and the temporary well (B1)
remain at the Site. Monitoring well construction forms are provided in Attachment A

As with the apparent trend in soil, ground-water contamination generally increases from east to west across
the Site. Figure 2 depicts a generalized ground-water contaminant concentration (as total detected VOCs)

across the Site.

Free-Product Recovery

About 3 feet of free-product was measure in Bl during January 2000. Approximately 0.5 feet of free
product was measured in B1 during April 2000. Free-product recharge to B1 diminished after three
purgings and approximately 8 ounces of free-product was recovered. No free-product had accumulated in
RW1 as of August 10, 2000. Recovered free-product and contaminated ground water was stored in a 55-
gallon drum and subsequently disposed of by EOG.

Historical Land Ownership and Use

The Site has been used as an office building and warehouse since 1988. The building was occupied by
Worldsbest Industries and used to manufacture wood products between approximately 1946 and 1988
(Guerard, 1999) (Law, 1999). The Site was owned by Driscoll Tanning Company before 1946; however, no
tanning operations were conducted at the Site (Law, 1999).

One Sanborn fire insurance map was reviewed for the Site. The map was revised several times between
1937 and 1949, and the exact date represented by the map is unknown (Strey, 1999). The Sanborn map
labeled the business at the Site as Curtain Stretchers Manufacturing and subsequently C.F. Company. The
map shows an acid tank near the southwest corner of the original building, two coal storage areas
immediately north of the northern property boundary, and a general storage area and concrete structure at
the southwest comer of the Site. In addition, a railroad siding enters at the southwest corner and exits the
property near the west end of the Site. The map shows that the southeast portion of the Site and the
adjoining property to the south were owned or operated by Chicago Rawhide Manufacturing Company. No
buildings, structures, or other improvements are noted on the Sanborn map in this area. The property
immediately north of the Site was identified as operated by Cudahy Fuel Company.

Northern Environmental personnel reviewed the city of Cudahy building inspector’s files on September 15,
1999. The original building on the Site was built during 1905. Building additions were constructed during
1950 and 1960. The inspector’s files contained heating system installation permits, conveyor system
installation permits, electrical permits, plumbing permits, and notices of electrical code violations. There
are no references to or permits issued for the installation or removal of any underground or aboveground
storage tanks (USTs or ASTs). A newspaper article included in the files stated that “car bikes,” a substitute
for bicycles, were manufactured at the Site during World War II.

No fires, hazardous substance spills, USTs, ASTs, or environmental concerns were-reported at the Site
according to the city of Cudahy fire department (Kolosovsky, 1999). No ASTs or USTs are registered at the
Property (COMM, 1999).

Aerial photographs between 1963 and 1990 (SEWRPC, 1963, 1967, 1970, 1975, 1980, 1985, and 1990)
show the Site is in a commercial/industrial area west of a large residential section of the city of Cudahy.

The Site has remained essentially unchanged since 1963. No other buildings, structures, or potential
environmental concerns were visible on the aerial photographs of the Site.







We were unable to identify businesses in historic directories that identify former owners or operators at the
Site that potentially generated the released solvents. A copy of a notification of hazardous waste activity
record that was located in the WDNR files in provided in Attachment D. The form was completed by
Worldsbest Industries and only indicates that ignitable non-listed hazardous waste was generated at the Site.
The current Site owner filed an updated hazardous waste activity form to indicate that the facility is no
longer generating, treating, or storing hazardous waste, other than wastes generated as part of the
investigation and remediation. A copy of the updated hazardous waste activity record is also provided in
Attachment D. The results of our research did not verify that former activities at the Site involved the use or

storage of the released solvents.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Northern Environmental completed an on-site investigation that identified dissolved chlorinated solvents,
toluene, and xylene in soil and ground water across the northem two-thirds of the Site. The contaminant
concentrations generally increased from east to west across the Site. Free-product identified in a temporary
well (BL)ytiear the west Site border was removed to the extent practicable and properly disposed of.

The source of the released solvents was not determined. Silt, sand, and/or gravel seams below the water
table could provide preferential contaminant pathways. Although the areal extent of the more permeable
layers was not determined, they are believed to be discontinuous. We recommend that additional
investigation be completed.

The results of this investigation are based upon professional interpretation of the information available to
Northern Environmental given the time and budget constraints of this project. Northern Environmental has
assumed that factual information provided by the cited references is complete and correct. Northern
Environmental does not warrant that this report represents an exhaustive study of all possible environmental
concerns at the Site. However, the items investigated as part of this study do represent likely sources of
recognized environmental conditions, and are consequently believed to adequately address potential effects
to soil and ground-water quality at the Site.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide the requested services. We trust this information meets your
needs. Please contact us if you have any questions or require additional information.

Sincerely,
Northern Environmental
Technologies, Incorporated

%CD{{;/\,;

onathan C. Lewis, PG
Special Projects Manager

JCL/Imh
Attachments

c: WDNR Southeast Region
Mr. Greg Guerard, MSF Corporation

© 2001 Northern Environmental Technologies, Inc.
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MW2E | e | ®in [GH i nane .A = - — — sty uiy, Tile gravel, mitbeds, siost (T1]
MW Lrarei | j0-11.8 L) ¥l miane — — — — — - vilty clay, rootlets, maist {TI]
MW7 | V3A0 | 115115 135 Al abie - = - — = = wilty clay, Tilfin gravel, mfst (T10)
MWEE™ [ VIRE0 | 1515 113 A 2 e = ] = = = — uilly €lay, ekt (il
MW20 [ 1zann [FEE 133 4 2 nore - — -— — — — ity slay, moia (Tl
MWII0 | WZaa | (0 00 3 2 none = < — o - o silty elay, 1l-meh silly xand 58 13.9 and 163 fezt, molst (1]
MW 1T | TRERG | Tl 20 3] 2 none = = — - — wilty ey 1 4ill, s (T
MWIIZ [ ii2smn_|— 3123 730 (K] 1 none = - - - - - =iy Uy a3l (-l =sind G 31,7 Feel, maled (107
MWL) | 12amn 23-2% i s 2 none se - — — - 6 piches silty elay, imotst, aver 2 jmdg ﬂb[l[' zand, wel (Tl
MWL | Wm0 | 3537 130 14TH 0 none . — - - ity said, s pravel, oot T}
| W13 | e | 3109 (55 LEEEd 2 none aae — e — e e — aln, tanel, aif ravel 1o 385 feal, Wer, ver siity elay (TN}

February (6, 2001
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Table 2

Summary of Soil Sample Field Screening and Laboratory Analytical Results, 5025 South Packard Avenue, Cudahy, Wisconsin

Fleld 5 Ing Detocted Volatils Dvganie Compounds grain e
Borehole | Sampte Time PID y . q
Number | Label For i Ruipnnse Odor Noted ""::l".':l':'“' l"'e'l"';':":'“' T“':"::"::"‘" Toluens ""l::;:::'""" Trichloroethene x';;’:::, Description
ub g — —
oife Genera Cleamp Standard NE NE NE [0 HE -] 4100
MW [ Wi 1155 [EED] i - — — — = — wilty cay, e sand mnd geavel, moist (Fill7)
MW 1200 150 [ — — e e s - wilty chay, irace dnivd and graved, iveist, (TiT)
MW3- 1218 351 none - - - — - e ailty elay, Irsce sand and yraved, moisl, (Til1)
W3- 1322 ] e = = — — = = — sty elay, irase sand and jraved, mois, (1)
IEN [El] 51 onc = = ooy = e = wilty clay, frnce sand aid gravel, mand, (101
S [ELE] 352 ane = — - — - 3y llty clay, e, 0 125 Te, aver b mehes saivd A gravel
(Tl
MW7 | Lo | 13-18 [EI 1352 [ Aone = = e = = = = satily 31, 3 imclves saind i graved @ 145 fesl, sk (100
MWis | oo | 17 1320 420 [ Anna = — = — D = 4 inciies ellL, wel, nver silty chay, (10
| MWD | naain | 19-ie [ELE] 1430 0 A — — - = T = | W ey ¢y, man, o 1B fect crver Bl fine sand, Ni1e grvel, =&
) (i
W [EEE 1334 3 ik = = — — — S, preral (A1)
0930 (A3 L) 3 nms — — e = - — — ity sandy clay, makst (TR
[0 338 5 TNz — — = 258 — ity alay, okt (Tl
0543 EEE] ) wine - = — = — = Wity ey, moti i e (1)
554 315 i e = = = = = o, illy elay, mioist 1o wel {1111}
i) 31k 1 nane = - o = ity ey, misd 0 wet (Til1)
Notes
NE = not eslablished
- = nol analyzed
< = fess i the detoction limid of x
PID = photaionization detector

iui

= instrument units as isabutylene

February 16, 2001
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A Northern Environmental’

Hydrolagists « Engineers « Geologists

Table 1 Water Level Measurements and Water Table Elevations, 5025 South Packard
Avenue, Cudahy, Wisconsin

Depth to Elevation (feet**)
Wiell Date Water |Ground| Top of |W C t
Identification po afer Hable omments
(feet*) [Surface| Riser | Elevation
B1 10/08/99 - 101.87 | 102.01 - Date well installed.
01/26/00 --- - Top of free product at 7 fbg
02/02/00 e --- Date well surveyed. Top of free
product at 7.9 feet below grade.

04/18/00 5.76 96.25 0.03 feet of free product
04/21/00 2.83 99.18 0.55 feet of free product

MW1 01/27/00 | 18.02 | 101.59 | 104.37 86.35 Date well installed.
02/02/00 | 17.87 86.50 Date well surveyed
02/11/00 | 18.16 86.21 Date well sampled
04/18/00 - ---
04/21/00 | 9.45 94.92
05/26/00 | 12.12 9225
06/20/00 | 13.30 91.07
08/10/00 | 13.57 90.80

MW2 01/26/00 | 22.00 | 103.74 | 106.81 81.24 Date well installed.
01/27/00 | 19.66 87.15
02/02/00 | 19.55 87.26 Date well surveyed
02/11/00 | 19.79 87.02 Date well sampled
04/18/00 - -
04/21/00 | 11.81 95.00
05/26/00 | 12.54 94.27
06/20/00 | 14.37 92.44
08/10/00 | 14.41 92.40

MW3 01/24/00 | 15.00 | 100.47 | 100.17 85.17 Date well installed.
01/27/00 | 13.19 86.98
02/02/00 | 12.79 87.38 Date well surveyed
02/11/00 | 12.97 87.20 Date well sampled
04/18/00 - ---
04/21/00 | 12.36 87.81
05/26/00 8.56 91.61
06/20/00 8.34 91.83
08/10/00 | 9.78 90.39

RW1 08/10/00 | 10.67 NM NM Installed - 06/28/00, not surveyed
08/10/00

Note:

*
|

= feet below top of casing
elevation reference from Site datum arbitrarily assigned an elevation of 100.00 feet

o not measured

*
*
1l

February 16, 2001
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ATTACHMENT A

BOREHOLE LOGS AND
MONITORING WELL CONTRUCTION FORMS

Mitwaukee = St. Paul o Green Bay
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State of Wisconsin Route To: SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Department of Natural Resources [ Solid Waste O Haz. Waste Form 4400-122 Rev. 3-92
[ Emergency Response Underground Tanks
£ [ Wastewater [ Water Resources
i [1 Superfund [ Other : Page 1 of 2
& Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number  [Boring Number
5025 South Packard Avenue
H Boring Drilled By (Firm name and name of crew chief) Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed |Drilling Method
3 Kitson Environmental Services 10 /_08 7 99 10 /_08 / 99 | GeoProbe
GregKltson MM DD YY MM DD YY
e fell Common Well Name [Final Static Water Level |[Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
o Feet MSL Feet MSL | _ 2.00_inches
3 Boring Lo o 1 n |Local Grid Location (If applicable)
State Plane N. E Lat_42 57 11 ON OE
£'  _SE_1/4of NW 1/4ofSection 26 ,T_6 N. R_22 E |Long 87" 51" 39" Feet O S Feet W
: County DNR County Code [Civil Town/City/ or Village
Milwaukee 41 Cudahy
% Sample Soil Properties
REl 4 | 5 Soil/Rock Description o
: s3] 8 (& And Geological Origin F 7 2
v |23 n ological Origin For ) I > 2
. E—E& =0 8 E Each Major Unit @2 g ;e g?u 8| ‘D &
¥ 25 33l 2 | S ; O & =6l |es|28ls=2|l25]|18 |”RE
1 Bz |53l & |® » |Eel32|a |EE|3E|2E[2E| S |98
s ZE|ag|l @ | A o |Sa|BA|R |ua [20|Oa|mE] & |€0
48/38 L 0 to 1.5  Gravel, fine to coarse, FILL 8] 05 M
E silty, pale brown (10YR7/3),
5 1.0 changing to fine, black
C (10YR2/1) at 4 inches, no
- odor. CcL
_—2.0
R Origin: Fill
"0 1.5 to 15.5 SILTY CLAY, yellowish
. ’ brown (10YRS5/4), changing
L to dark gray at 10.5 feet, ; )
10 trace sand and gravel from AF i
102 18740 N 5.5 to 6.0 feet, gravel seam 1 1 3 3IM
g at 10.0 to 10.5 feet, no B S
3.0 odor. q10
C 60 1 Origin: Till and Outwash of .-
L the Oak Creek Formation .
7.0 ’ “H.
;; . : . 1,
.4; - o =t
b3, 3.0 I .
103 B 48/44 - -1 25 3M-W
T
10,0 Ny i
110 ]
| i b
: : + : %
120 A=

| hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of rr'w knowledge.

Signatur. Firm Northern Environmental Technologies, Inc.
é:d /] 1214 West Venture Court. Mequon. WI 53092 (414) 241-3133
This form is amlhur:zcd by Chapt d! /4 147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less
T

than $10 nor more than $5.000 tor each violation. Fined not less than $10 or more than $100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days or
both for each violation. Each dav of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06. Wis. Stals,

GTIO1-1207-2108







State of Wisconsin

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION SUPPLEMENT

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122A Rev. 5-92
Boring Number B1 Use only as an attachment to Form 4400-122. Page 2 of 2
soll Properties
8] ] Soil/Rock Description 2 "
5 | = And Geological Origin For Z_ |, > 2
8 8 . j n E pE | 5w 4] )
= Each Major Unit ) 8 gaol2fl2ol284] o |88
2 2 ‘ = S5 l1e2|EE8|E58] S |Asg
s | & @ s=21g |ss 885 ElE2| S |98
B |a = BA|a |oa |So|S5|aE| a |&S
5 8 3.5.{M-W
= b |
—13.0 7}
—14.0 1.
—15.0 Hi
- -
- E. O.B. @ 15.5 feet
—16.0 3/ 4
- Set /{. +eu\oNA7 wel|
C170]  Screened Lrom 15.5 4o 5.5 [od
180
—19.0

FErrprTTT
bl
(=3
]

1\
o
=]

31,0

—32.0)

5025 South Packard Avenue

GTIO01-1207-2108







State of Wisconsin Route To: SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Department of Natural Resources I Solid Waste [ Haz. Waste Form 4400-122 Rev, 5-92
O Emergency Response Underground Tanks
[0 Wastewater [0 Water Resources
[0 Superfund O Other Page 1 of 2
Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number  |Boring Number
5025 South Packard Avenue B2
Boring Drilled By (Firm name and name of crew. chief) Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed [Drilling Method
Kitson Environmental Services 10/ _08 / 99 10 7/ 08 / 99 | GeoProbe
Greg Kitso MM DD YY MM DD YY
. ; Common Well Name [Final Static Water Level [Surlace Elevation Borehole Diameter
! Feet MSL Feet MSL 2.00_inches
: Boring Location o __+ n |Local Grid Location (If applicable)
State Plane N, E Lat 42 57 11 ON OE
?‘ _SE__1/4of NW 1/40fSection 26 .T 6 N.R 22 E Long _87_0_51_"_£" ___ FetOdDSsS _ FeetOw
i, County DNR County Code [Civil Town/City/ or Village
’ Milwaukee 41 Cudahy
P Sample So1l Properties
;b *.5 a B Soil/Rock Description ©
9| § | = And Geological Origin For @ Z
8 |<e & . 2. Z 5
. = PR S | & Each Major Unit @ 1.2 gl8 Q:Eu €[~ 5 2
R N H R ~ o £ |=5]|% [62|38[2=|24]|s |RE
a an | 5 =) e8] 2 aul S |Q%
32 |58 28 g @ |28|ez |8 st |S8E5|3E|83| < |os
zZ8 |S| B | & o |SaBA R |oa [SS|533]zE] ~ |25
201 B48/44 B 0.0 to 2.0 Gravel, fine, black FILL 1 1L.5] M
B (10YR2/1), no odor.
1.0
[ Origin: Fill
29 720 t 8.0 SILTY CLAY, yellowish cL
C brown (10YRS5/4), sandy with
5.0 trace fine to coarse gravel
B at 4.0 feet, sand seam at
n 7.25 to 7.5 feet, agrodor.
—4.0 .
202 48/35 - 261 L75 M
e Origin: Till and Outwash of
B the Oak Creek Formation
6.0
7.0 : =
L [q
203 [48/40 -0 80 to 95 SAND, fine, silty, brown sM ol 4 s
= = (10YRS5/3), no odor.
: 9.0
iy - Origin: Outwash of the Oak
n \ Creek Formation / CL
1001 9.5 to 150 SILTY CLAY, trace fine to
- coarse gravel, dark gray
it d (10YRH/1), no odor.
k4 " Origin: Till of the Oak
g 120 Creek Formation
| hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

orthern Environmental Technologies, Inc.

Signature . Firm
(M.q /) M/\_/ 1214 West Venture Court, Mequon. WT 53092 (414) 241-3133

. : [4 = . . . { e
This form is authorized by Ch{ptcrs 144, 147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less
than $10 nor more than $3,000 for each violation. Fined not less than $10 or more than §100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days or
both for each violation. Fach day of continued violation is a separate offense. pursuant to ss 14,99 and 162.06. Wis. Stats,

GTIOI-1207-2108







State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION SUPPLEMENT

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122A Rev. 5-92
Boring Number B2 Use only as an attachment to Form 4400-122. Page _ 2 of 2

Soil Properties

Soil/Rock Description
And Geological Origin For
Each Major Unit

Compressive

Strength
Comments

Length Att. &

Blow Counts

Depth in Feet
UsScCs
Well
Diagram
PID/FID
Moisture
Content
Liquid
Limit
Plasticity
Index
P 200
RQD/

t

o

=
~
=

“
2

=
=

lllllllllllllll

s
=

=
=1

E. O. B. @ 15.0 feet

2 3
[=] [=]

=
=3

Itll|llll|llll]llll|[lll

—20.0)

32,0

Norman Schuminsky
GTI01:1207-2108







State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

E Ry

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT
Form 3300-5B Rev. 3-94

" All abandonment work shail be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 1
.. Admin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back.

Tt
T
b TON (2) FACILITY NAMT,
Well/drillhole/Borehole County Orgmal Well Owner (II' Known)
. Location Milwaukee
X] E Present Well Owner
B SE  1/4of NW /4 Sec. 26 ;T._ 6 N,R_22_ [7] Norman Schuminsky
(It applicable) Street or Route
? i Gov't Lot Grid Number 5025 South Packard Avenue
al Grid Location City, State, Zip Code
. CIN. s, __ ft[JE [] W. | Cudahy, WI53110
£ Civil Town Name Facility Well No. and/or Name (IF Applicable| WI Unique Well No
i ; Cudahy L
' Street Address of Well Reason For Abandonment
o 5025 South Packard Avenue Sample only
i City, Village Date of Abandonment
i Cudahy 10/08/99
- WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION _
f !(3) Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On (4) Depth to Water (Feel) 10.0
B¢ (Date) 10/08/99 Pump & Piping Removed? [JYes [No [X] Not Applicable
Liner(s) Removed? [dYes [ONo Not Applicable
[] Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? Screen Removed? [OYes [No [X] Not Applicable
[[] Water Well dYes [X No Casing Left in Place? [OYes [INo
[] Drillnole It No, Explain
[X] Borehole
Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface?  [_]Yes [] No NA
Construction Type: Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? [X]Yes [] No
[ Drilled [ Driven (Sandpoint) [J Dug Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? [ Yes [X] No
[X] Other (Specify) GeaPrabe If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? [JYes [ No NA
F 3) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
ormation Type: S ; avi ine-
[X] Unconsolidated Formation [] Bedrock [ Conductor Pipe-Gravity ~ [J Conductor Pipe Pumped

Total Well Depth (ft.)

15.5
(From groundsurface)

Casing Diameter (ins.)
Casing Depth (1t.)

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) 2.0 °

[C] Dump Bailer

[] Clay-Sand Slurry

[X] Other (Explain) Gravity

6) Sealing Malerials For monitoring wells and
[ Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only
[ Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout
[ Concrete : ! [ Bentonite Pellets

I [X] Granular Bentonite

.. Was Well Annular Space Grouted? [ Yes[] No [ Unknown [ Bentonite-Sand Slurry { O Bentonite- Cement Grout
f ' If Yes, To What Depth? Feet [] Chipped Bentonite !
i{,::? -

-7 No. Yards, Mix Ratio

| K Sealing Material Used From (Ft.)| To(Ft) | Sacks Sealant(Gels | hild Weigne
! Granular bentonite Surface 155 | 0.3 cubic feet
R

4

-‘-:-(El Comments:

.

(¥)  Name ol Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work

Greg Kitson - Kitson Environmental Services

Rotboos BN

Date Signed

r73/29/99

Signature of Person Doing Work

NI Fok.:

[ TR

Street'or Route
N4922 S. Helenville Road

Telephone Number
(920)-674-2378

City, State, Zip Code
Helenville, W1 53173

ONR/COU

NTY

GTI01-1207-2108







State of Wisconsin . SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION SUPPLEMENT

Department of Natural Resources . Form 4400-122A Rev. 5-92
Boring Number B3 Use only as an attachment to Form 4400-122. Page __ 2 of 2

soll Properties

sample

Soil/Rock Description
And Geological Origin For
Each Major Unit

d Type
Length Att. &
Compressive
Strength
Moisture
Content
Plasticity
Comments

umber
Liquid
Limit

Diagram
PID/FID
Index
P 200
RQD/

Recovered (in
Log
Well

Blow Counts
Depth in Feet

USCS
Graphic

Z g

=

304 8 -48/40

E.O.B. @155

IIIIIIIIIlIIII[IIllllllllllllilllllllll

TTTT
&
2
=

>
=

32,0

5025 South Packard Avenue
GTI01-1207-2108
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State of Wisconsin Route To: SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources O Solid Waste O Haz. Waste Form 4400-122 Rev. 5-92
[] Emergency Response Underground Tanks
[0 Wastewater [J Water Resources
[ Superfund 1 Other Page_ 1 of 2
Facility/Project Name ieense/Permit/Monitoring Number  [Boring Number
5025 South Packard Avenue B3
Boring Drilled By (Firm name and name ol crew chief) Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed [Drilling Method
Kitson Environmental Services 10 /.08 7/ 99 _10 /_08 7/ 99 | Geoprobe
Greg[(itson MM DD YY MM DD YY
NRER ¢ Common Well Name [Final Static Water Level [Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
E Feet MSL Feat MSL 2.00 inches
Boring Location o+ |Local Grid Location (It applicable)
State Plane N, E I Lat_42 57_ 11 ON OE
SE__1/4of NW 1/4of Section 26 T 6 N, R 22 E Long 87 ° 51" 39" Feet OO0 S FeetOQ W
County DNR County Code [Civil Town/City/ or Village
Milwaukee 41 Cudahy
Sample | Soil Properties
DE| » B Soil/Rock Description »
=] § | = And Geological Origin For 'z 2
- i) < (7] 3 i I - Z? =
s52|8| S | & Each Major Unit el f Ele (25|58 |5 .3
== l®o| » = O1E |=&|& g |lad|l5=|2% S |aE
5z |s5g| 2 | B 2 |1E8(22]2 |Z2|125|8E|22| R |0k
ZF || @ | A 2 A |BA|E |Oa [Eo|0alaE| ~ |&S
48/35 s 0.0 to 1.0  Asphalt, changing to gravel FILL 1] 2.5|D-M
C at 0.25 foot, well graded,
10 pale brown (10YR7/2), no
5 cL
C odor.
2.0 Origin; Fill
N 1.0 to 15.5 SILTY CLAY, trace fine to
L coarse gravel, vellowish
= brown (10YRS5/2) changing to
o brown (10YRS/4) at 9.0 feet,
a0 changing to dark gray E
302 pu48/36 = (10YR4/1) at 13.75 feet, I
I gravel seam from 9.0 to 9.5
5.0 feet, and from 13.5 to 13.75
- feet, no odor,
6.0 Origin: Till and Outwash of
© the Oak Creek Formation
7.0 .
5.0
303 48/46 - 3] 45| M
9.0
F10.0
1.0
120 :
I hereby certify that the information on (his form Is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signatur 0 .
14

Firm Northern Environmental Technologies, Inc.
1214 West Venture Court, Mequon. WI 53092 (414) 241-3133

This form is authorized by Clfipters 144, 147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less
than $10 nor more than $3,000 for each violation. Fined not less than $10 or more than $100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days or
both for each violation. Fach dav of continned violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stats.

GTIO01-1207-2108







State of Wisconsin WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT
Department of Natural Resources Form 3300-5B Rev. 3-94

All abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 1
~Admin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back.

5 () CENERAL INFORMA TTON (7) FACILITY NAME
o Well/drillhole/Borehole County Onginal Well Owner (It Known)
) Location Milwaukee
E Present Well Owner
SE  1/40of NW 1/4 Sec. 26 : T. 6 NR 22 E w | Norman Schuminsky
(ITapplicable) Street or Route
Fad Gov't Lot Grid Number 5025 South Packard Avenue
i ) Grid Location City, State, Zip Code
— ft N [Js, ___ ft[JE [JW. Cudahy, WI 53110
g1 Civil Town Name Facility Well No. and/or Name (It Applicable | WI Unique Well No
L A
LR Street Address of Well Reason For Abandonment
5025 South Packard Avenue Sample only
City, Village Date of Abandonment
3 Cudahy 10/08/99
WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION _ _
£ (3) Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On (4) Depth to Water (Feet) 10.0
; (Date) 10/08/99 Pump & Piping Removed? [JYes [JNo [X] Not Applicable
Liner(s) Removed? [OdYes [No [X] Not Applicable
[J Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? Screen Removed? [OYes [INo [X] Not Applicable
[[] Water Well Oyes X No Casing Left in Place? [OdYes [No
[[] Drillhole If No, Explain
X} Borehole
: Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface?  []Yes [ ] No NA
: Construction Type: Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? [X]Yes [] No
[ Drilled [[] Driven (Sandpoint) ] Dug Did Material Settle After 24 Hours?  []Yes No
[X] Other (Specify) GeoProbe If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? OYes [JNo NA
3) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material B
Formation Type: e ;i . .
5 : . onductor Pipe-Gravity ~ [[] Conductor Pipe-Pumped
IX] Unconsolid t drock
nconsolidated Formation [] Bedrock [ Dump Bailer Other (Explain) Gravity
Total Well Depth (ft.)  15.5 Casing Diameter (ins.) 6) Sealing Materials For monttoring wells and
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft.) ] Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only
N [[1 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout
’ Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) 2.0 : [ Concrete ! D Bentonite Pellets
1. i i [] Clay-Sand Sturry t [X] Granular Bentonite
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? [} Yes[] No [] Unknowny [T Bentonite-Sand Slurry | [] Bentonite- Cement Grout
§" If Yes, To What Depth? - Feet [[] Chipped Bentonite !
b 7 Mix Ratio
™ Sealing Material Used From (Ft.)| To (Ft.) Sggkbosgﬂiﬂt (C(B' ciﬁ or Mud Weight
? Granular bentonite Surface 155 0.3 cubic feet
i
9
i — —— 1
2.(8) Comments:
¢ {9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work
4 Greg Kitson - Kitson Environmental Services
Signature pf Person Doing Work | Date Signed
: Fot: | 1o(29(aq
Street or Route Telephone Number
N4922 S. Helenville Road (920)-674-2378
City, State, Zip Code
Helenville, WI 53173
DRNREOINTY GTIO01-1207-2108








State of Wisconsin Route To: SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Department of Natural Resources 1 Solid Waste C] Haz. Waste Form 4400-122 Rev. 5-92
. [ Emergency Response Underground Tanks
; [0 Wastewater ] Water Resources )
! [] Superfund [] Other Page 1 of __2
Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number |Boring Number
5025 South Packard Avenue
Boring Drilled By (Firm name and name of crew chiel) Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed [Drilling Method
Kitson Environmental Services _10 /_08 7 99 _10 /_08 7 99 | GeoProbe
Greg Kitson MM DD YY MM DD YY
£ Common Well Name [Final Static Water Level [Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
e ; Feet MSL Feet MSL 2.00 inches
Boring Location o __« u |Local Grid Location (If applicable)
o State Plane N, E Lat 42 57 11 ON OE
I 5 SE__1/4of _NW 1/4ofSection_ 26 T _6 N, R_22 E |Long 87°51 39" Feet (O S Feet(] W
i County DNR County Code [Civil Town/City/ or Village
Milwaukee 41 Cudahy
1 Sample Soil Properties
<5 .§ K] Soil/Rock Description 8
=3 ) And Geological Origin For 'z 2
- LR l<E] @ | & & : gla |8= 8- = 5
oo R ﬁ,g S |3 Each Major Unit 5 -é _i E|£8|28|=.|3.] o BE
£ 23 (35| % |% o |Ee|32|a (55|85 25| 52| 2 (88
o Z@ R A | A o |83 [2A |8 |S& |2ES|35|~E| ~ |&3
- 0.0 to 1.0  Asphalt, changing at 0.25 FILL 1 2|D-M
B foot to gravel, black
10 (10YR2/1), no odor. =
g C \ Origin: Fill . /
' —20 | 1.0 to 16.0 SILTY CLAY, trace fine to
E H coarse gravel to 6.0 feet,
Fai little to some gravel to
i L 12.0 feet, trace fine to
i N coarse gravel to 16.0 feet, )
40 2-inch sand seam at 1.0
s 402 g48/46 - foat, dark yellowish brown 1 M
i E (10YR4/4) to 6.0 feet, brown
& 5.0 ' (10YR5/3) to 12.0 feet, gray
N 4 (110YRS/1) to 16.0 feet, no
¥ - ; odor.
i —6.0
ko 5 Origin: Till of the Oak
C 20 Creek Formation
sosfsnr| Y 2 w
&7 10,0
i C
B B
1.0
e -
H B
£ 5
& —12.0

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature . Firm Northern Environmental Technologies, Inc.
/) K),EQMJ 1214 West Venture Court. Mequon, WI 53092 (414) 241-3133
This form is authorized by Chaptef's {4/4, 147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatorv. Penalties: Forfeit not less

than $10 nor more than $5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than $10 or more than $100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days or
bath for each violation. Each dav of continued vielation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stats,

2
¥
2

GTIO01-1207-2108







State of Wisconsin . SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION SUPPLEMENT

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122A Rev. 5-92
Boring Number B4 Use only as an attachment to Form 4400-122. Page 2 of __ 2

soll Properties

Soil/Rock Description
And Geological Origin For
Each Major Unit

Blow Counts

Depth in Feet
USCS
Graphic
Log
Well
Diagram
PID/FID
Strength
Moisture
Content
Liquid
Limit
Plasticity
Index
P 200
RQD/
Comments

2B

= [=]
w| Compressive
3
tn

|llli]|.ll|.lllll

....
A
=

E. O. B. @ 16.0 feet

° % 3 a
o= [=] [=} fa]

Illl’llllllllll'lll’llllll

1!
=
=

32,0/

5025 South Packard Avenue
GTI01-1207-2108







i sANg

{ ') GENERAL INFORMATION

State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT
Form 3300-5B Rev. 3-94

‘All abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 1
-.Admin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back.

(4) FACILITY NAME

smty

Well/drillhole/Borehole
Location

County

Milwaukee

Ongnal Well Owner (It Known)

P

E
SE  1/dof NW 1/4Sec. _26 ; T. 6 N;R _22 EW

Present Well Owner
Norman Schuminsky

(It applicable)

Street or Route

f ‘ Gov't Lot Grid Number 5025 South Packard Avenue
i Grid Location City, State, Zip Code
_ . [JN. [JS,  _ f[JE [JW. | Cudahy, wis3110
0 Civil Town Name Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable] WI Unique Well No
£ B4
N [ .o 2 [
Street Address of Well Reuson For Abandonment
Y 5025 South Packard Avenue Sample only
§ City, Village Date of Abandonment
15 Cudahy 10/08/99
WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION _ — _
{— (3) Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On 4) Depth to Water (Feet) 10.0
i  (Date) 10/08/99 Pump & Piping Removed?  [JYes [JNo [X] Not Applicable
Liner(s) Removed? OYes [ONo Not Applicable
[] Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? Screen Removed? Ovyes [INo Not Applicable
[ Water Well OYes X No Casing Left in Place? Clyes [INo
[ Drillhole If No, Explain
X] Borehole
Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? [ Yes [ No NA
Construction Type: Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? [X]Yes [] No
[ Drilled . ] Driven (Sandpoint) J Dug Did Material Settle After 24 Hours?  []Yes [X] No
[X] Other (Specify) GeoProbe It Yes, Was Hole Retopped? [JYes [JNo NA
. T 3) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
ormation Type: ] . . .
5 . Conductor Pipe-Gravity ~ [] Conductor Pipe-Pumped
: U solidated Fi t Bedrock
{ ] Unconsolidated Formation L] Bedroc [[] Dump Bailer [X] Other (Explain) Gravity
i Total Well Depth (ft.)  16.0 Casing Diameter (ins.) 6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft.) [] Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only
¥ : [] Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout
i Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) 2.0 ' [ Concrete : [] Bentonite Pellets
- [ Clay-Sand Slurry 1 [X] Granular Bentonite
77 Was Well Annular Space Grouted?  [] Yes [] No [] Unknowny [] Bentonite-Sand Sturry { [ Bentonite- Cement Grout
& If Yes, To What Depth? Feet [] Chipped Bentonite 1
P —_— —
(7) . . No. Yards, o010 Mix Ratio
- Sealing Material Used From (Ft.)| To (Ft.) Sgﬁi\:}oslgirllizmt Uney or Mud Weight
i
= Granular bentonite Surface 16.0 Q.4 cubic feet
A
B
L (8) Comments:

)

Name of Person or Firm Deoing Sealing Work
Greg Kitson - Kitson Environmental Services

Signature ol Person Doing Work | Date Signed
ChB Fot: | 10)29/94
Street or Route Telephone Number

N4922 S, Helenville Road
City, ostate, Zip Code
Helenville, W1 53173

(920)-674-2378

GTI01-1207-2108
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State of Wisconsin Route To;

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Department of Natural Resources [ Solid Waste [J Haz. Waste Form 4400-122 Rev. 5-92
0 Emergency Response [J Underground Tunks
0O Wastewater O Water Resources
[ Superfund [ Other Page 1 of 2
Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number — [Boring Number
5025 South Packard Avenue MWI1
Boring Drilled By (Firm name and name of crew chict) Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed [Drilling Method
Wisconsin Testing Laboratories 01 /27 / 00 01 /27 7/ _00_ | Hollow Stem
Crew Chief: Kevin Davison MM DD YY MM DD YY Auger
X3N] Wl No: BWE Ui Common Well Name [Final Static Water Level [Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
__________ MW1 Feet MSL 101.6 Feet MSL | 8.00  inches
g o w | Local Grid Location (IF applicable)
State Plane N, E S " Lat ON OE
SE_ 1/40of _NW 1/4ofSection 26, T___6 N,R___22E |Long " ' Feet [0 S FeetQ W
County DNR County Code [Civil Town/City/ or Village
Milwaukee 41 City of Cudahy
sample Soil Properties
< E-:-": @ 3 Soil/Rock Description K
» [Z3] % And Geological Origin For } % 1, . z
58|55| S | £ Each Major Unit 212 HER LS EE PR E N
ZE |lax| @ | A& = |SA|BA|E |oa |ES|AS|23 |~ &5
- ,4 2
1.0 ; ‘;
Mwi-I24193 77 [ 10t 110 (@ to1': FILL) CL-MI / 9] 075
4 7
5 2.0 1'to 11': SILTY CLAY, %
B (TILL from 1' to 22') ‘ Z
B 75
3.0 1' to 4.5": little ¢ fﬁﬁ
MWI-2/@18/14)1 il ey ST 7 24| 0.5
3 5 fine to medium gravel, trace ,...
4 [ o coarse gravel, some sand ’//" i :
SR from 3 to 4.5, trace roots, //2
vwi-3 24214 - yellowish brown (10YR 5/6), %/, 14| =45
8 5.0 mottled black and gray, /’//
10 [ moist %
9 [ f/
5 é %
—6.0 4.5 to 8': some shale %’
- fragments, trace fine to //E
"MWI-41l18/17 g L medium gravel, light %/5 12| 2.25
) Sl yellowish brown (10YR 6/4), /g*
L dry to moist ’/%
5.0 A%
MWI1-5124/24 g " 6.5' to 8': less abundant /é; 9 >45
13 It shale ///.a,
16 90 pocket penetrometer é":
- strength to >4.5 at 8' f‘
- )
Mwi-618/18l4 10,0 8'to 11': little to some é/ 5
%g N shale fragments, 4" medium Z
110 sand seam from 9.6' to 10’ ) %
N (sand seam is not continuous | SV |-
MWI-724/16}5 s across the core), yellowish 1 12
13 120 brown (L0YR 5/4) -',
| hereby cedify that the information o this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature :
\

Finn Northern Environmental Technologies, Inc.
1214 West Venture Court. Mequon, WI 33092 (414) 241-3133

This form is mulwrizcmhy Chapters 144. 147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less
than $10 nor more than $5.000 for each violation. Fined not less than $10 or more than $100 or imprisoned not less than 30 dayvs or
both for 2ach violation. Each dav of continued violation is # separate offense. pursint to ss 144,99 and 162.06. Wis, Stats.

GTI1209-2150







State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION SUPPLEMENT

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122A Rev. 5-92
Boring Number MW1 Use only as an attachment to Form 4400-122. Page 2 of 2
sotl Properties
2 ¥ Soil/Rock Description 2 -
§ = And Geological Origin For 4 m > =
= - . 7 B |19y = 3
C; = Each Major Unit O E g5 ?5‘@ 2|2zl s |5E
z|F % 8 |EE|SE| 28| 28| & |85
m A = £ |oa SR a|lmE]| ~ |®O
B 9.5' ta 10': pocket pen.
3.0 strength=1.0 i 5
2 11.0 to 13.2 SAND, medium grained, s| 45
3 Eiag vellowish brown (10YR 5/4) )
8 F to 11.5, brownish yellow
- (10YR 6/6) from 11.5' to
—15.0) 13.5', little fine to medium 3l 275
3 F gravel from 11.5 to 13.5, 4" )
% - silty clay seam at 13, sand
(o150 is wet, clay is dry
I 13.2 to 17.5 SILTY CLAY, little to some
170 coarse sand to fine gravel
?7 " (both shale and dolomite), 5
12 = yellowish brown (10YR 5/4) swW
—18.0 changing to grayish brown
b (10YR 5/2) at 14.5',
e changing to gray (10YR 5/1)
—19.0 at 15', moist, not water
= _ bearing
C 00 17-5 to 22.0 SAND AND GRAVEL, grayish
- brown, wet
4 F
16 [
19 |21 End of bering at 22
22,0
H23.0
24,0
—25.0)
26,0
279
28,0
5
:—29.0
300
=310
—32.0)

5025 South Packard Avenue
GTI1209-2150







- -State of Wisconsin g . « . . MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION
g iDcpurtmenl\o { Natural Resources Route to:  Solid Waste OHaz. Waste 1 Wastewater[] Form 4400-113A Rev. E1{?‘)0
a3 Env. Response & Repair [ Underground Tanks [ Other[]

Facility/Project Name Local Grid Locatimﬁni' Well Well Name
5025 South Packard Avenue p. H Y- p B MW1
g Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number  |Grid Origin Location 7 :
L Lat. _ Long. _ _ or §

Type of Well Waler lable Observation Well[9 11| St. Plane ft. N, ft. E.[Date Well Installed 0 1/2 7/0 0
) Piezometer C112fSection Location of Waste/Source E mm dd yy

Distance Well Is From Waste/Source Boundary | gp /4 of NW1/4 of Sec.26 . T. 6 N R&% w | Well Installed By: (Person's Name and Firm)

ft. b— e e e gyr—— 1 Wisconsin Testing Laborataries
. - Location of Well Kelattve to Waste/Source
. Is Well A Point of Enforcement Std. Application? | "' Upgradient s Bl Sidegradient
\ O Yes ONo |[d g Downgradient n [ Not Known Crew Chief: Kevin Davison
¥ A. Protective pipe, top elevation ft. MSL L. Cap and lock? ['Yes O No

v e . . § | ﬁ 2. Protective cover pipe:
fB Well casing, top elevation __10437 ft. MSL U u. [nside diumeter: _ 4.00in.
£ +C. Land surface elevation __101.6  ft. MSL b. Length: _5.0 it

3 ¢. Material: Steel X
_..D- Surface seal, bottom __101.4 ft. MSLor __0.2 ft. = .&'ﬁ;}@ Other O
i 1 12. USCS classification of soil near screen: VREEES  a Additional protection? O YesO
iy GPOGMO GC OGW O SW @O SP R If yes, describe:

l SMOosCg MLKKMH OCL K CH[QO . ) Bentonite @ 30
rt Bedrock D} b 3. Surface seal: Concrete 0 01
i _ 13. Sieve analysis attached? [J Yes Kl No v’ Other [

14. Drilling method used: Rotary O 50 P 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger Kl 4] e Bentonite X

Annular space seal O
Other O

e

' 15. Drilling fluid used: Water 02 Air O 01 :.'. 5. Annular space seal: 4. Granular Bentonite [
Drilling Mud 0003  None K 99 :.::'E b. Lbs/gal mud weight..Bentonite-sand slurry O
- . R E"". c. Lbs/gal mud weight ..... Bentonite slurry O
I 16. Drilling additives used? D Yes O No b d. % Bentonite ........ Bentonite-cement grout O 30
' Describ “-; e Ft* volume added for any of the above
e ' f. How installed: Tremie O 01

Tremie pumped O 02

* 1 17. Source of water (attach analysis):
I Gravity & 08

2

7 6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite granules O 33
L -E. Bentonite seal, top 1014 ft. MSL or 0.2 b. [O1/4in. B3/8in. [11/2 in. Bentonite pellets @ 32
T T c. Other O
‘E .F. Fine sand, top o ___ _ftMSLor___ _ 7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer. product name & mesh size
[ a. Badger Mining Corp 40/60
G. Filter pack, top __98 tt MSLor__3.5" b. Volume added fr

2 . 8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size

% H. Screen joint, top __96.6 tt MSLor__5.0 a. Red Flint 20/40 %

= b. Volume added fe

I. Well bottom 81.6 ft. MSLor 20.0 9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 [ 23

¢ T T Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 0 24

£.J. Filter pack, bottom __ 81.1_ft. MSLor _ 20.5 ft. : Other O

10. Screen material: PYC

! K. Borehole, bottom  __ 81.1 ft. MSLor _ 20.5 ft a. Screen type: Factory cut &

é ' Continuous slot O 01
“L. Borehole, diumeter  _ 8.00  in. Other O ..
A b. Manutacturer Timco

% M. OD.well casing _ 2.37 in. ¢.  Slot size: 0010 _in.

k2 d. Slotted length: 15.0 ft

&z

11. Backfill material (below tilter pack): None B 14

N. L.D. well casing
.= Other [0

g i i i i i f my knowledae.
Signature « Firm orthern Environmental Technologies, Inc.
1214 West Venture Court, Mequon, WI 53092 (414) 241-3133

b eage complete buil&“a‘!icles ol this form and return to the appropriate DNR ofTice listed at the top of this forin as required by chs 144,147 & 160, Wis Stats.
and ch NR 141, Wis Ad Code. In accordance with ch 144, Wis Stats. failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of not less than $10. nor more than
$3000 for each day of violation. In accordance with ch 147, Wis Stats, failure to file this form may result in o forfeiture of not more than $10,000 for each
Ay ol violation. NOTE: Shaded ureus are tor DNR use only. See instructions for more information including where the completed lorm should be sent.

GTII209-2150








State of Wisconsin ‘ SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION SUPPLEMENT

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122A Rev. 5-92
Boring Number MW2 Use only as an attachment to Form 4400-122. Page 2 of 2
sample soil Properties
= § 2 |3 Soil/Rock Description )
- =2 = . .. ~8 2
g é: < g 3 E And (?eolo,‘%l?al Or{gm For v |2 5 a "35 g‘r’:’ ’E =
s |82 = Each Major Unit o | = E |a2|58|Bel8x]| o |RE
Eo 23] B | B o | Sw|F2| 8 |E5[22|2E(5E| S |SE
2 || = 5 = 22 |es |&q| a8 |QO5
Z8 |a]| @™ | 2 D?J BA|E |oa |20 |3A]l58| ~ |&o
5 o :
= gray and yellowish brown %’ :
= mottles, less mottling with %
--13.0 depth, dry to moist 74
MW2-8/I818/18|6 [ 13.5 to 15.0 SILTY CLAY, gray (10YR 5/1)[Ft-M 2] >4.5
}}) —14.9 large vertical fracture with
& yellowish brown staining
Mw2-o 24247 F' Y150 to 17.0  SILTY CLAY, trace fine to n:um' 2| 275
]lf; E coarse dolomite gravel,
20 =160 little to some dolomite
= fragments, (lacustrine
- deposits)
—17.
MW2-02:4/24]4 - MH 2 2.5
9 I 1/2" silt to silty fine sand
{; = 0 seams, brownish yellow (10Y
S 6/6), at 15.5' and 16.5'
I 17.0 to 23.5 SILT AND SILTY CLAY, som
_19.0f small shale fragments, very
MW2-1424/24 ?0 [ large piece of dolomite in 2| 25
13 ® tip of spoon, gray (10YR
19 =200 5/1), very homogeneous, dry
= to moist, 1/4" sand seam at
=B 21.7", (lacustrine deposits)
MW2-2 - 2.0
—12.0
Mw2-3 |l 24/8)5 E'm’ 2
24 = 23.5 to 27.0 FINE SANDY SILT to SILTY | M
26 ~24.0) FINE SAND, gray, moist to
- wet from 23.5' to 25, wet
= at.25',
vw24ll 2063 FP 0
- [
7 £
13 =260
MW2-5 8 2-4/2014 :_1?' 270 to 28.5 SILT, GRAVEL, and FINE SANBY 2] Ly}
g = gray, wet
6 —28.0
5 28.5 to 29.0 SILTY CLAY, grayish brown
_‘”'0\ (10YR 5/2), wet J
:—JU.O End of boring at 29",
31,0
[32.0)

5025 South Packard Avenue
GTI1209-2150
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SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

State of Wisconsin Route To:
Department of Natural Resources [ Solid Waste ] Haz. Waste Form 4400-122 Rev. 5-92
[ Emergency Response [J Underground Tanks
g { E]l Wastewater g Water Resources ’ L of )
-8 Superfund Other age_ 1 o
Fsu(liilsitgl”rolj;c;i Nl?m:i A License/Permit/Monitoring Number  |Boring Number w2
25 South Packard Avenue
f : Boring Drilled By (Iirm name and name ol crew chief) IDate Drilling Sturted Date Drilling Completed [Drilling Method
g Wisconsin Testing Laboratories 01 /_ 26 /_00 _01 /_26 /_00_ | Hollow Stem
Crew Chief: Kevin Davison MM DD YY MM DD YY Auger
£ DblREscilite W ommon Well Name [Final Static Walter Level [Surtace Elevation Borehole Diameter
21 o MW2 Feet MSL 103.7 FeetMSL | 8.00 _inches
Boring Location e+ w |Local Grid Location (If applicable)
~  State Plane N, E S Lat . anN OcE
f "~ _SE__1/4of NW 1/4ofSection __ 26, T__6 N,R__22E |tong__ "~ ' " Feet 0 S Feet O W
¥ County DNR County Code [Civil Town/City/ or Village
Milwaukee 41 City of Cudahy
¥ Sample Soil Properties
£, < & 2 3 Soil/Rock Description v
v 23] 2 | & And Geological Origin For 7 o 2z
¢ gE|ZE| S | = Each Major Unit 20z [LE|8 |28 ]85]e.|E. ]2 |2
(. E=|¥3| 2 |E » |ge|32|8 |EE|235|2E| 28| 8 |55
z5 |A<| m | & o> |3 |2A|R |da |ES|a5|=E| ~ |&O
: S
L . <]
Mw2-1[l24/18|3 C9 10 to 3.0 0 to1: FILL cmu.{ 2| 05
7 b 1' to 3': SILTY CLAY, 7 o
B vellowish brown (10YR 5/4), é/,
T dark mottles, trace roots, ?af
vw2-2 1)z 0 \ moist /u, / 3| 173
3 _4 i (TILL from 1 to 29 feet) ﬁf,
N C40 {730 to 4.5 SILTY CLAY, some fine to /é”_
} viwz2-3 24205 8 coarse gravel, yellowish cL. 7 3| >4.5
i 11 [so \ brown (10YR 5/6) with black % /?,..:.
B [ and grav mottles, moist. %
5 - 45 to 8.0 SILTY CLAY, trace fine to /f’
6.0 medium gravel, light 7
o yellowish brown (10YR 6/4), //4
L0k dry to molst 7 o 3| 4.0
9 :-?,U - é/g
C 6.5 to 8': trace shale /
- - 2 tre a Z
' 0 fragments and thin f/'//’
. MW2-5|24/21 % N \ stratification, (lacustrine /‘CL‘N % 3 275
g 9 b deposits) é'
i 12 F90 | 80 to 100 SILTY CLAY, little fine to Y
- medium gravel, (dolomite and éﬁg
- shale), yellowish brown f’
18/184 =iy \ (10YR 5/4), roats at 8.5', /CL-ML o 5 3| 3.5
g 2 drv to moist %ﬁ
10| 100 to 135 SILTY CLAY, fine shale %
i - fragments becoming more /‘é’
2 Mw2-7 247246 E abundant with depth, trace '//2 3| 4.25
- v Fizo roots, brown (10YR 5/3), 7

this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Firn Northern Environmental Technologies, Inc.
1214 West Venture Court, Mequon, WI 53092 (414) 241-3133

11
| hereby centsfy that the jnformation on

¢ Signature : i M

This form is utlthm‘tzU::l by Chapters 144, 147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less
than $10 nor more than $5.000 tor each violation. Fined not less than $10 or more than $100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days or
both for each violation. Fach dav of continued violation is a separate olfense. pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stats.
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GTI1209-2150







r State of Wisconsin ; . : . ) MONITORING WELL CONSTRU
i Dcp:lrtmenl of Natural Resources Route to:  Solid WasteDHaz. Waste 0 Wastewater[] Form 4400-113A Rg}' EI?‘.%
: Env. Response & Repair [ Underground Tanks[§ Other]
Facility/Project Name Local Grid Loculimt.ft' Well . |Well Name
i ' 5025 South Packard Avenue ft. § tqq v HE
{ Facility Cicense, Permit or Monitoring Number  |Grid Qrigin Location
_______ Lat. =~ Long.
= 1lype of Well Water Table Observation Well[9T1] St. Plane ft. N,
1 e Piezometer O 12fSection Location of Waste/Source B mm dd vy
Distance Well Is From Waste/Source Boundary SE_1/4 of NW 1/4 of Sec.26 , T. 6 N, R.22 ml:l W, Well.lnsm]!ed By:'( Person's Name and [irm)
ft. — —— = Wisconsin Testing Laboratories
& . - Location ol Well Kelative to Waste/Source
i Is Well A Pomt ol Entorcement Std. Application?] 'y gy Upgradient s O Sidegradient
§ 0O Yes O No |d [ Downgradient n [ NotKnown Crew Chief: Kevin Davison
A. Protective pipe, top elevation ft. MSL 1. Cap and lock? @ Yes [ No
2 " . o, 2. Protective cover pipe;
’,;EEB' Well casing, top elevation __106.81 ft. MSL e a. Inside diameter: 4,00 in.
C. Land surface elevation __l03.7  ft.MSL b. Length: _50 ft
i c. Material: Steel B1 04
E ‘D. Surface seal, bottom _ _103.5 ft. MSLor__0.2 ft :};ﬁ*?\‘: ' Other OO
% . 12. USCS classification of soil near screen: FR d. Additional protection? O YesO
GPOGMO GCOGW @ SW K SP O If yes, describe:
¢ SMKSCOg MLKMH gQCL K CHQQ . Bentonite & 30
; BedrockO 3. Surface seal: Concrete [1 01
* 1 13. Sieve analysis attached? [J Yes K No Other [
14. Drilling method used: Rotary O 50 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Bentonite (X

Hollow Stem Auger Kl 41

| Other O Annular space seal O
Other OO
15. Drilling fluid used: Water 0002  Air O 01 ! 5. Annular space seal: 4. Granular Bentonite [
Drilling Mud 0003 None Kl 99 ,‘:\ b. Lbs/gal mud weight..Bentonite-sand slurry O
| - . . EI;:E! ¢.___ Lbs/gal mud weight ..... Bentonite slurry O
: 16. Drilling additives used> O Yes O No R d. % Bentonite ........ Bentonite-cement grout 0 30
corh P e. Ft* volume added for any of the above
Describe e f. How installed: Tremie 0 01
17. Source of water (attach analysis): Tremie pumped O 02
C Gravity B 08
i K3 6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite granules [0 33
E. Bentonite seal, top 103.5 ft. MSL or 0.2 ft. E‘\E‘ b. O1/4in M3/8in. [J1/2 in. Bentonite pellets O
g . T . i c. Other O
tgF Fine sand, top __ 987 ft. MSLor_ _5.0 ft ',"; 7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
=4 LSh | 5§
= et I e . Badger Mining Corp 40/60
, el B :
T -G. Filter pack, top __96.7 ft. MSLor __7.0 ft. X o b. Volumeadded = f?
g - 8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mes
R, Screen joint, top __962 it. MSLor__75 ft a. Red Flint _ 20/40

b. Volume added ft*
9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 i@ 23
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 [ 24

Other O

s

T _
B A R TR A

10. Screen material: PVC

A/

3 K. Borehole, bottom 74.7 ft. MSLor _ 29.0 ft. a.  Screen type: Factory cut B
R T T T /é Continuous slot [J
L.B e, diamet .00 f- Other O
. orelole, diameter _ 8.04 in . .
H b.  Manufacturer _Timco
% M. OD.well casing _ 2.37 in. ¢. Slot size: 0.010 _in.
d. Slotted length: 20.0 ft.
7 N.LD. well casing 2.06 in. 11. Backfill material (below filter pack): None & 14
T Other O

“ ' ' ' ' 1l y knowledae,
. Signature T Firm orthern Environmental Technologies, Inc.
4 ¢ 1214 West Venture Court, Mequon, WI 53092 (414)241-3133

“rlease complete both si&l; ol this form and return to the appropriate DNR office listed at the top of this form as required by chs 144,147 & 160, Wis Stats,
and ch NR 141, Wis Ad Code. In accordance with ch 144, Glis Stats, lailure to file this form may result in a forfeiture ol not less than $10, nor more than

#3000 for each day of violation. In accordance with ch 147, Wis Stats, failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of not more than $10,000 for each

1y of violation. NOTE: Shaded areas are for DNR use only. See instructions for more information including where the completed form should be sent.

GTLI209-2150

SIS
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State of Wisconsin Route To: SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

: Department of Natural Resources ] Solid Waste [] Haz. Waste Form 4400-122 Rev. 5-92
O Emergency Response [] Underground Tanks
i O Wastewater [J Water Resources
% ' [ Superfund [] Other Page 1 of 2
“  Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number  [Boring Number
5025 South Packard Avenue MW3
Boring Drilled By (Firm name and name of crew chiel) Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed [Drilling Method
Wisconsin Testing Laboratories 01 /24 / 00_ _01 7_24 /_00_ | Hollow Stem
Crew Chief: Kevin Davison MM DD YY MM DD YY Auger
: v Wel e WL g Common Well Name [Final Static Water Level [Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
3 MW3 _ FeatMSL 100.5 FeetMSL | 8.00  inches
] Boring Location - v w |Local Grid Location (It applicable)
State Plane N, E 8 Lat ON OE
& SE__ 1/4of NW 1/dotSection__ 26, T 6 N,R__22E |Long °~ " " Feet 0 § FeetO W
{ . County DNR County Cede [Civil Town/City/ or Village
Milwaukee 41 City of Cudahy
g Samiple Soil Properties
; = E a 3 Soil/Rock Description ©
=g| g | = And Geological Origin For ‘@ . z
s ISEl B | B . 2 n o a |8g |8 = 5
£ éi—g-: gﬂ% K; p Each Major Unit o |£ _‘g} E |a®|25 B '35 s |z&
L. Bz |53l & | B A EE ES ER R EHEE B R EE
ki zg |32 & | & o> |83 |BA|E |64 [3S|535|25 ~ |22
Mw-t 41621 C191 10 o 3.0 (@t FILL) CL-ML 0
3 L
7 C o0 SILTY CLAY, yellowish brow
R little sand and gravel,
o (TILL from 1' to 19")
¢ Mw3-2[l24/16[4 (9 730 tw 50 SILTY CLAY, light yellowish [FL-MU7ZZ 0| >4.5
i ?U E brown (10YR 6/4), gray
11 = mottles, trace sand and
’ o gravel
i 5
¢ mwa-aflanols 7 [T50 to 110 SILTY CLAY, low to medium LMY/ 0
llg C plasticity, yellowish brown
ET 14 Fso : (10YR 5/4), trace fine to
g & ' coarse gravel, dry to moist 5
C %
7.0 ’ .
= MW3-4 24723 T 0] 4.25
§ 12 [
& 15 =g
£ s
g. —9.0)
& MW3-5Bl24/23|3 - 0
7 - trace wood fiber from 9 to
11 B
15 -10.0 11 feet
. o — . .
24/2215 - 1.0 to 12.5 SANDY SILTY CLAY, grayish| ©L - 0
; iz E brown (10YR 5/2), -
| hereby certify that the informatiogyon this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature Fimm Northern Environmental Technologies, Inc.
C,@_‘j 1214 West Venture Court, Mequon, WI 53092 (414)241-3133

This form is aulllorigd by Chapters 144, 147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less
3 than $10 nor more than $5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than $10 or more than $100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days or
i, both for each violation. Each dav of continued violation is a separate offense. pursuant to ss 144,99 and 162.06. Wis. Stats.
&

GTI1209-2150







State of Wisconsin

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION SUPPLEMENT

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122A Rev. 5-92
Boring Number MW3 Use only as an attachment to Form 4400-122. Page 2 of _ 2
sample Soil Properties
i ) 2 § Soil/Rock Description 2

e |< E B L:._' And Geological Origin For 2 s e 2 E
BE: 2 2 5 Each Major Unit E|2E 22| 8x| o |RE
Ee |48| 2 | & E8 |EE|EE|2E| = |85
Z8 |ag] @ | A Sa |[Eo|3a|&8] e |®O

MW3-7

MW3-8

MW3-9

24/16

=N
(21

~U~Jw

3 inch moist seam at 12 feet

=3
<
(=3

~
g
=3

Illlll[]llllllllllllllll
=

d
B
1=

32,0

._.
e
=

E—

L 125 to 13.0 SAND AND GRAVEL, grayish
—13.00y brown (10 YR 5/2) ¥
- 13.0 to 15.0 FINE SANDY SILT, grayish
:;14.0 brown (10YR 5/2)
- 2 inch sand and gravel seam
15,00 at 14.5 feet ]
= 15.0 to 18.0 SILTY CLAY, some sand and
I gravel at 16.5', grayish
—16.0 brown (10YR 5/2), moist
k. 4" SILT seam at 15
L—l7.ﬂ
18,0 -

18.0 to 159.0 SILTY FINE SAND, little

gravel, grayish brown (10YR
52), wet

il
End of boring at 19 /

5025 South Packard Avenue
GTI1209-2150







. State of Wisconsin

:Department of Natural Resources Solid

Route to:

Waste[dHaz. Waste 0 WastewaterO

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION
Form 4400-113A Rev

Env. Response & Repair [ Underground Tanks[]  Other[Q

"Fuctlity/Project Name Local Grid Locatiog_of Well . |Well Name

5025 South Packard Avenue p HY r HE 3
5 i Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number — |Grid Origin Location
% £ Lat. o Long. _~ _  or ;

Type ol Well Wafer Table Observation Welld 11] St. Plane ft. N, ft. E.[Date Well Installed 0 1/2 4/0 0
e Piezometer O 12[Section Location of Waste/Source E mm dd yy
L Distance Well [s From Waste/Source Boundary SE 1/4 of NW 1/4 of Sec.26 , T. 6 N, R.22 Dm W We!l‘[nstal;cd By: (Person's Name and Firm)

ft. - e e o Wisconsin Testing Laboratories

SWeTA Tt or Inl BT o Location ol Well Relative to Waste/Source
L omt ol bnlorcement Std. Application? | y [ Upgradient s & Sidegradient
} O Yes ONo |d g Downgradient n [] Not Known Crew Chief: Kevin Davison
* © A, Protective pipe, top elevation ft. MSL . Cap and lock? [ Yes [ No

. . . il 2. Protective cover pipe:
B Well casing, top elevation __lo0.17 . MSL 4. [nside diameter: 9.00 in.
i C.Land surface elevation _ 1005 ft. MSL b. Length: _Lo ft
) ¢. Material: Steel &

D. Surface seal, bottom _ _100.3 ft. MSLor _ _0.2 ft. Other O
12. USCS classitication of soil near screen: d. Additional protection? O YesO
4 GP OGMQO GC OGW W SW K SP O If yes, describe:

SMosCcog MLRMH OgCL K CHQO . Bentonite [
£ Bedrock O 3aSucfacelseal Concrete [1
;| 13. Sieve analysis attached? [ Yes Kl No Other OO
' l 14. Drilling method used: Rotary [I 50 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
. Hollow Stem Auger Kl Bentonite & 30
! Other O Annular space seal O
Other O
I 15. Drilling fluid used: Water 002  Air O 01 5. Annular space seal: a. Granular Bentonite [0
, Drilling Mud 0003 None Kl 99 b Lbs/gal mud weight..Bentonite-sand slurry O
- e ) c. Lbs/gal mud weight ..... Bentonite slury O 31
I 16. Drilling additives used? O Yes ONo d % Bentonite ........ Bentonite-cement grout 0 30
. e. Ft* volume added tor any of the above
= Demee £ How installed: Tremie O 01
- . 17. Source of water (attach analysis): Tremie pumped O 02
) I Gravity 8 08
: 6. Bentonite seal: 4. Bentonite granules 0 33
: E. Bentonite seal, top __1003 ft MSLor__ 0.2 ft. b. O1/4in. ®3/8 in. [J1/2 in. Bentonite pellets [ 32
) c. Other O i
F. Fine sand, top __ 955 ft. MSL or__ 5.0 ft. 0 7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & meah 5 ze
P a. Badger Mining Corp 40/60

G. Filter pack, top __94.5 ft. MSLor__6.0. ft b. Volume added fts
P B o I e 8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
évH Screen joint, top  _ _ 93.5 ft. MSLor __ 7.0 ft. a. Red Flint 20/40

% A _F b. Volume added ft*

I. Well bottom __ 835 ft. MSLor_ 17.0 ft. 2k I 9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 i 23
i = Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 O 24
& ). Filter pack, bottom __ 83.0 ft. MSLor_ 175 ft. \ R 0.8 —— e

. Screen material: i
¢ K. Borehole, bottom  _ _ 83.0 ft. MSLor_ 7.5 ft. ZZ a. Screen type: Factory cut @ 11
; ) / Continuous slot 0 01
“"L. Borehole, diumeter  _ 8.00 in. \ Other O
. b. Manufacturer _Timco
7 M. O.D. well casing _ 2.37 in. ¢. Slot size: Q010 _in.
d. d. Slotted length: 10.0 1t

N. L.D. well casing 2.06 in. 11. Backfill material (below filter pack): None B 14
. o Other O

~ Signature 2 .

tof my knowledae

Firm NortEern Environmental Technologies, Inc.

1214 West Venture Court, Mequon, WI 53092 (414)241-3133

1 ease complete both :&t{f_s of this form and return to the appropriate DNR office listed at the top of this form as required by chs 144,147 & 160, Wis Stats.

aid ch NR 141, Wis Ad Cade. In accordance with ch |
$5000 for :.m.h d:lg{ot violation.
Aay of violation,

GTI1209-2150

44, Wis Stats. failure to file this form may r

esult in a forfeiture of not less than $10. nor more than

In accordance with ch 147, Wis Stats, failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of not more than $10.000 for each
OTE: Shuded areas are for DNR use only. See instructions for more information including where the completed form should be sent.







State of Wisconsin Route To: SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources O Solid Waste 1 Haz. Waste Form 4400-122 Rev. 5-92
B O Emergency Response [ Underground Tanks
g’ { O Wastewater [J Water Resources
i [ Superfund [] Other Page 1 _of _ 2
© Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number — [Boring Number
7 5025 South Packard Avenue Wi
q Boring Drilled By (Firm name and name of crew chiet) Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed [Drilling Method
3 Briochn Environmental Contractors, Inc. _06 /_28 /_00_ 06 / 28 / 00 | hollow stem
MM DD YY MM DD YY auger
5 Common Well Name [Final Static Water Level |Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
i RWI1 Feet MSL Feet MSL | 12.00 inches
*" Boring Location s+ u |Local Grid Location (If applicable)
State Plane N, E S Lat ON OE
f SE  1/4 of NW 1/4 of Section 26, T 6 NR__22E |Long ° o Feet [0 S FeetO W
County DNR County Code [Civil Town/City/ or Villuge
Milwaukee 41 City of Cudahy
Sample Soil Properties
i °2 E g El Soil/Rock Description o
=3 = And Geological Origin For ‘2 2
O <2 © ] n L, > =
¢ §E|Z8| S | £ Each Major Unit als |_8|8 |83|58]|e.|E .
O ES P31 |2 S| TR 552212z 28| 8 |BE
H S22 158 & T v |galos | i8N |e8|zEl2<S| « |O8
E z5 [a2| &2 | e > |85 |28 & |da |SS|SE|a8| ~ [8O
t 0.0 to 2.0 Blind Drill - No Sample
:—l 0
Rwioifl2418]1  F2° [2.0 to 4.0 well graded SILTY SAND (SM], SM [ 1.5
% L fine-medium grain,
4 30 subangular-subrounded, dark b
E vellowish brown (10YR 4/6), s
. no ador, moist y
—4.0 R /] cm\»ﬂ_l?} 7
E 4.0 to 16.5 SILTY SANDY CLAY (CL-M1)), _
RWIL02/24/20 _21 L few shale clasts changing to 3| 25
< » trace of shale and few
6 H pebbles at 7.0 feet, low to
i C 60 medium plasticity, dark
; o yellowish brown (LOYR 4/6)
B changing to dark grey (10YR
2472003 —7.0 4/1? at 7.0 feet, no odor, 5 3.0!
3 [: : moist to wet at 9.5 feet
4 C
4 8.0
9.0
RWI(424/24|2 N 1 3.5
% =10 0
10 u
L0
& B
: 12,0

t the-information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Firm Northern Environmental Technologies, Inc.
N— 1214 West Venture Court, Mequon. WI 53092 (414) 241-3133

This form is awbérized by Chupters 144, 147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less
than $10 nor more thun $5.000 for each violation. Fined not less than $10 or more than $100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days or
both for each violation. Fuch dav of continued violation is 4 separate offense. pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162 .06, Wis. Stats.

| hereby certi
Signature

GTI1209-2150







State of Wisconsin .
Department of Natural Resources

Boring Number RW1

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION SUPPLEMENT
Form 4400-122A Rev. 5-92

Use only as an attachment to Form 4400-122. Page 2 of

2

Sample

Length Att. &
Recovered (in
Blow Counts

Depth in Feet

Sotl Properties

Soil/Rock Description
And Geological Origin For
Each Major Unit

ressive
ath
Content
Liquid
Limit
Plasticity
Index
P 200

x

PID/FID
p
Moisture

uUscs
Com

RQD/
Comments

W] Stren

=
£
=
=]
&
3
£

— 1D
— — -
oty - s
= (=3 =

—-Juntd

o
[=]

\\:&Umphic
(%]

R

(= %) — — —
= e 2 @ N
= = = = =3

RN L N N L L

&
I
=3

310

32.0)

End of Boring @16.5 Feet.
Set 4-inch recovery well

RW1).

5025 South Packard Avenue
GTI1209-2150







=

State of Wisconsin

Department of Natura] Resources Route to:

s s,

Solid Waste OHaz. Waste 0 Wastewater]
Env. Response & Repair [ Underground Tanks[] Other[]

MONITORING
Form 4400-113A

WELL CONSTRUCTION
Rev. 4-90

Facility/Project Name

Local Grid anulioH)I{I Well

=
Well Name

¢, 5025 South Packard Avenue R E Y n B% RW1
: [Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number  |Grid Origin Location
i BT e Lat. Long. or
- Iype ot Well Water Table Observation Well[111] St. Plane ft. N, ft. E.| Date Well Installed 0 6/2 8/0 0
~ Piezometer D 12fSection Location of Waste/Source o E mm dd yy
¢ Distance Well [s From Waste/Source Boundary SE_1/4 of NW 1/4 of Sec.26 , T.6 N,R. 2AW Well'lnsla!led .By: (Person's Name and Firm)
ft. — — Briohn Environmental Contractors, [
v Location ot Well Relative to Waste/Source
7 Is Well A Pount of Enforcement Std. Application? | O Upgradient s Kl Sidegradient
Xl Yes O No |d [ Downgradieat n [J Not Known
~ A. Protective pipe, top elevation _ ft. MSL . Cap and lock? B Yes O No
PR . . \T—gb 2. Protective cover pipe:
i /B. Well casing, top elevation ~ ____ __ ft. MSL 1 / a. Inside diameter: 9.9
" C. Land surfuce elevation D— tt. MSL b. Length: .
¢. Material: Steel X
D. Surface seal, bottom ____ _ft. MSLor __ ot Other (1
12. USCS classification of soil near screen: d. Additional protection? O Yes®
i Gt gGM O GC OGW O SW Q SP O If yes, describe:
l SMposcpo MRMH OCL g CHQO face seal: Bentonite I8 30
£ Bedrock [l 3. Surface seal: Concrete [] 01

i 13. Sieve analysis attached? [J Yes Kl No
I 14. Drilling method used: Rotary [0 50
Hollow Stem Auger Kl 4
Other O &

: | 15. Drilling fluid used: Water 302 Air 00 01
. Drilling Mud 003 None K 99

' I 16. Drilling additives used? [ Yes &l No

Describe
I 17. Source of water (attach analysis):

i

Other O

4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Bentonite [J

Annular space seal &
Other O

30

e

awTate

<

.‘ff:' 5. Annular space seal: a. Granular Bentonite [
.:';' b. Lbs/gal mud weight..Bentonite-sand slurry [
:}’:} c. Lbs/gal mud weight ..., Bentonite slurry O
i d. % Bentonite ........ Bentonite-cement grout 0
?:{: e._2.12 Ft* volume added for any of the above
;1;2;:' £, How installed: Tremie 00 0Ot
o Tremie pumped O 02
K Gravity B 08
o 6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite granules 0 33

!
o

o,

i E. Bentonite seal, top ____ _ft. MSL or Lo f :;E;:; : b. OW4in O3/8in. [J1/2 in. Bentonite pellets [g
. a0 p c. Other O
j F. Fine sand, top e __ _ftMSLor__35 ft. \ { § / 7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & meshl i
# y b a.

G. Filter pack, top e _ _ftMSLor__35- ft. \ i b. Volumeadded
i / 8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
'\zL ‘,.H. Screen joint, top —___ _ftMSLor__350 ft \ a. Red Flint Sand and Gravel #30

b. Volume added 8.5 1

z [ Well bottom e—__ _ftMSLor_ 150 ft. / 9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 [ 23
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 [ 24

ol

""\_‘-\
%I, Filter pack, bottom _ ___ _ft. MSLor_ 150 ft \ o terial Stalutess Siosl Other O
- Screen material: Stainless Stee

¢ K Borelole,bottom  ___ _ _t.MSLor_ 5.0 ft. a. Screen type: Factory cut @ 11
g Continuous slot []

L. Borehole, diameter  _12.00  in. \ Other O
£ b. Manutacturer USF Johnson Screens
& M. OD.well casing _ 6.25 in. c. Slot size: 0.010 _in.
. d. Slotted length: 10.0 1.
. N.LD. well casing _4.00 in. 11. Backfill material (below filter pack): None B 14
] Other O

L the information on this form is true

and correct to the best

Firm
121

Slgnatlﬁ% % (
e
—

Northern Environmental

%I f! EJ[]Q}MEGQQ-
echnologies, Inc.

4 West Venture Court, Mequon, WI 53092 (414) 241-3133

: zase complete both sides of this form and returm to the

and ch NR 54 I, Wis Ad Code, In accordance with ch 144,

$5000 for cach day of violation. In accordance with ch 147,

" yolviolation. NOTE: Shaded areas are for DNR use only
GTI1209-2150

Wis Stats.

appropriate DNR office listed at the top of this torm
is Stats. failure

. See instructions for more ir

as required by chs 144,147 & 160, Wis Stats,
to file this form may result in a forfeiture of not less than $10. nor more than
form may result in a forfeiture of not more than §10,000 for each

failure to file this [
iformatidn including where the completed form should be sent.







A Northern Environmental”

Hydrologists « Engineers « Geologists

ATTACHMENT B

SOIL SAMPLE LABORATORY REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS

Milwaukee E St. Paul . Green Bay







U.S. Analytical Lab

MARTIN J. BILLER III

NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL Project # GTIO01-1207-2108
1214 W VENTURE COURT Project Name CUDAHY
MEQUON WI 53092 ; Invoice # E27437

Report Date /9-Oct-99

Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Method Analyst QC Code -

HLab Code  5027437A Sample Type  Soil

{ISample ID 103 Sample Date  10/8/99

Inorganic

General

Solids Percent 85.8 % 1 10/12/99 5021 RMB 1

Organic

VOC's

Benzene <25 ug/kg 5.9 20 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Bromobenzene <25 ug’kg 3.1 10 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
Bromodichloromethane <25 ug/kg 2.7 89 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
tert-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 23 7.7 | 10/12/99 802tA Msv |
sec-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 4.8 16 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV T
n-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 2.5 84 I 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
Carbon Tetrachloride <25 ug’kg 2.2 72 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Chlorobenzene ] <25 ug’kg 2.5 82 I 10/12/99 8021A MSvV |
Chloroethane \ <25 ug/kg 5 17 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
Chloroform \ <25 ug’kg 2.8 9.2 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Chloromethane <25 ug/kg 7.3 24 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
2-Chlorotoluene <25 ug/kg 24 79 10412/99 8021A MSV 1
4-Chlorotoluene <25 ug/kg 23 78 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
2,2-DCP, cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 ug’kg 4.1 14 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <25 ug’kg 2.1 7.1 l 10/12/99 8021A MSV l
Dibromochloromethane <25 ug/’kg 2 67 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV l
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 22 7.2 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 2.2 74 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 2.2 72 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25 ug’kg 4.3 14 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 4
1,2-Dichloroethane <25 ug/kg 2.7 9.1 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,1-Dichloroethane 1700 ug’kg 23 76 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,1-Dichloroethene 1400 ug/kg 22 75 1 t0/12/99 8021A MSV 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 ug’kg 2.8 9.3 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 ug/kg 35 12 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <25 ug’kg 2.4 8 1 10/12/99 8021A ‘MSV {
1,3-Dichloropropane <25 ug’kg 22 i3 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
Di-isopropy! ether <25 ug'kg 39 13 l 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <25 ug’kg 4.2 14 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 6.2 1l l 10:12/99 8021A MSV |
Hexachlorobutadiene <23 ug/kg 4.8 16 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV l

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-§295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902

WI DNR Lab Certification #445027660 Page L of 15







US. Analytical Lab

MARTIN J. BILLER III

NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL Project # GTIO01-1207:2108
1214 W VENTURE COURT Project Name CUDAHY
MEQUON WT 53092 g Invoice # E27437

Report Date /9-Oct-99

Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Method Analyst QC Code
Lab Code 5027437A Sample Type  Soil
Sample ID 103 Sample Date 10/8/99

Isopropylbenzene <25 wgke 5 17 1 1012199 8021A MSV |
p-Isopropyltoluene <25 ug/kg 34 I | 10/12/99 8021A MSV I
Methylene chloride <25 ug’kg 33 I | 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
MTBE <25 ug/kg 7 23 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Naphthalene <25 ug/kg 7 23 l 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
n-Propylbenzene <25 ug/kg 2.8 9.2 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25 ug/kg 7.1 24 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Tetrachloroethene 58000 ug/kg 18 60 3 10/13/99 8021A CIR l
Toluene 27 ug/kg 5.1 17 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 5.1 17 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV = 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25 ug/’kg 5.4 18 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 29000 ug/kg 12 39 5 10/13/99 802tA CIR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane { <25 ug/kg 2 6.7 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Trichlorbethene 15700 ug’kg 4.6 15 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Trichlorofluoromethane 1' <25 ug/kg 19 65 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene \ <25 ug/kg 24 8 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ' <25 ug/’kg 38 13 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Viny! Chloride <25 ug/kg 4.7 16 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
m&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 5.6 19 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
o-Xylene 52 ug’kg 2.7 9 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1

| —

|[Lab Code 5027437B Sample Type  Soil

| 'Sample ID 202 Sample Date  10/8/99

Inorganic

General

Solids Percent 87.4 % 1 10/12.99 5021 RMB |

Organic

VOC's

Benzene <130 ug’kg 30 100 5 10/15/99 8021A CJR 1
Bromobenzene <130 ug’kg 16 50 3 10/15/99 8021A CJR |
Bromodichloromethane <130 ug/kg 14 45 5 10/15/99 8021A CJR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <130 ug/kg 12 39 5 10/15/99 8021A CJR 1
sec-Butylbenzene <130 ug/kg 24 80 > 10/15/99 8021A CJR 1
n-Butylbenzene <130 ug/kg 13 42 3 10/15/99 8021A CIR |
Carbon Tetrachloride <130 ug/kg I 36 5 10/15/99 8021A CJR I
Chlorobenzene <130 ug/kg 13 41 3 10/15/99 8021A CIR I
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U.S. Analytical Lab

MARTIN J. BILLER III

NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL : Project # GTI01-1207-2108
1214 W VENTURE COURT Project Name CUDAHY
MEQUON WI 53092 Invoice # E27437

Report Date /9-Oct-99

) Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Method Analyst QC Code
Lab Code 5027437B Sample Type  Soil - :
[Sample ID 202 Sample Date  10/8/99 i
Chloroethane <130 uglke 25 8 5 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
Chloroform <130 ug’kg 14 46 5 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
Chloromethane <130 ug/kg 37 120 5 10/15/99 8021A CIR 3
2-Chlorotoluene <130 ug/kg 12 40 5 10/15/99 8021A CJR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <130 ug/kg 12 39 5 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
2,2-DCP, cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <130 ug/kg 21 70 5 10/15/99 8021A CJR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <130 ug/kg 11 36 5 10/15/99 8021A CIR \
Dibromochloromethane <130 ug/kg 10 34 5 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <130 ug/kg 1t 36 5 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <130 ug/kg 11 317 5 {0/15/99 8021A CIR -1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <130 ug/kg 11 36 5 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <130 ug/kg 22 70 5 10/15/99 8021A CIR 34
1,2-Dichloroethane | <130 ug/’kg 14 46 5 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane \ 510 ug/kg 12 5 10/15/99 8021A CJR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene l\ 420 ug/kg 11 38 5 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene \ <130 ug/kg 14 47 5 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <130 ug/’kg 18 60 5 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <130 ug’kg 12 40 5 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <130 ug/kg 11 31 5 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
Di-isopropyl ether <130 ug’kg 20 65 5 10/15/99 8021A CJR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <130 ug’kg 21 70 5 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <130 ug/kg 31 5 5 10/15/99 8021A CJR 1
Hexachiorobutadiene <130 ug/kg 24 80 5 10/15/99 8021A CIR t
[sopropylbenzene <130 ug/kg 25 8 5 10/15/99 8021A CJR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <130 ug/kg 17 55 5 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
Methylene chloride <130 ug/kg 17 55 5 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
MTBE <130 ug’kg 35 120 5 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
Naphthalene <130 ug/kg 35 120 5 10/15/99 8021A CJR t
n-Propylbenzene <130 ugkg 14 46 5 10/15/99 8021A CJR t
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <130 ug/kg 36 120 5 10/15/99 8021A CIR l
Tetrachloroethene 220 ug/kg 18 60 5 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
Toluene <130 ug/kg 26 8 5 10/15/99 8021A CJR I
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <130 ug’kg 26 85 5 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <130 ug/kg 217 90 3 10/15799 8021A CIR |
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 7200 ug/kg 12 38 5 10/15/99 8021A CJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <130 ug’kg 10 345 10/15/99 8021A CJR 1
Trichloroethene 3400 ug/kg 23 75 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902 Jofls
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U.S. Analytical Lab

MARTIN J. BILLER II

NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL Project # GTIO1-1207-2108
1214 W VENTURE COURT Project Name CUDAHY
MEQUON WI 53092 Invoice # E27437

Report Date /9-Oct-99

Analyte . Result .  Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Method Analyst QC Code

{Lab Code  5027437B Sample Type  Soil

i[Sample ID 202 Sample Date  10/8/99

" Trichlorotluoromethane <130 ug/ks 100 330 5 10/15/99 8021A  CIR 34
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <130 ug/kg 12 40 5 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1

. 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <130 ug’kg 19 65 5 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1

Vinyl Chloride <130 ug/kg 24 80 5 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <250 ugrkg 28 100 5 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
o-Xylene <130 ug/kg 14 45 3 10/15/99 8021A CJR |

i'Lab Code 5027437C Sample Type  Soil i

SampleID 303 Sample Date  10/8/99 b

Inorganic .

General

Solids Percent 90.1 % 1 10/12/99 5021 RMB 1

Organic \

VOC's |

Benzene | <25 uglkg 5.9 20 - 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Bromobenzene ! <25 ug’kg 3.1 0 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
Bromodichloromethane <25 ug/kg 2.7 8.9 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
tert-Butylbenzene <25 ug’kg 23 7.7 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
sec-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 4.8 16 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
n-Butylbenzene <25 ug’kg 2.5 84 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <25 ugkg 2.2 7.2 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV i
Chlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 2.5 8.2 l 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Chloroethane <25 uglkg 5 171 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Chloroform <25 ug/kg 2.8 9.2 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Chloromethane <25 ugrkg 7.3 24| 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
2-Chlorotoluene <25 ug/kg 2.4 79 l 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
4-Chlorotoluene <25 ug/kg 2.3 7.8 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
2,2-DCP, cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 ug’kg 4.1 14 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <25 ug/kg 2.1 7.1 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Dibromochloromethane <25 ug/kg 2 67 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 2.2 7.2 I 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug’kg 22 74 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 2% 7.2 I 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25 ug/kg 4.3 14 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 4
1,2-Dichloroethane <25 ug’kg 2.7 9.1 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV L
1, 1-Dichloroethane <25 ug/kg 2.3 7.6 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, W1 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902
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U.S. Analytical Lab

MARTIN J. BILLER III

NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL

1214 W VENTURE COURT
MEQUON WI 53092

Report Date [9-Oct-99

Project #

Project Name

Invoice #

GTIOI-1207-2108
CUDAHY
E27437

Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dil Run Date Method Analyst QC Code
ILab Code  5027437C Sample Type  Soil

.iSample ID 303 Sample Date 10/8/99

©1,1-Dichloroethene <25 ug/kg 22 75 1 10/12/99  8021A MSV |
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 ug’kg 2.8 93 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 ug/kg 35 12 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <25 ug/kg 24 8 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <25 ug/kg 2.2, 7.3 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Di-isopropy| ether <25 ug/kg 3.9 13 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
EDB (l,2-Dibromoethane) <25 ug’kg 4.2 14 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV !
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 6.2 11 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
Hexachlorobutadiene <25 ug’kg 4.8 16 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Isopropylbenzene <25 ug/kg 5 17 I 10/12/99 8021A MSV -
p-Isopropyltoluene <25 ug/kg 34 11 I 10/12/99 8021A MSV I
Methylene chloride <25 ug’kg 33 11 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
MTBE <25 ugikg il 23 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
Naphthalene <25 ug/kg 7 23 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
n-Propylbenzene <25 ug/kg 2.8 9.2 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV l
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25 ug/kg 7.1 24 | 10/12/99. 8021A MSV 1
Tetrachloroethene <25 ug/kg 3.6 12 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV l
Toluene <75 ug/kg 5.1 17 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 5.1 17 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 5.4 18 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 140 ug/kg 23 76 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25 ug/kg 2 6.7 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Trichloroethene 35 ug/kg 4.6 5 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <25 ug'kg 19 65 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug’kg 2.4 8 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 3.8 13 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Vinyl Chloride <25 ug’kg 4.7 16 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
mé&p-Xylene <50 ug’kg 5.6 19 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
o-Xylene <2S§ ugikg 2.7 9 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV |

iiLab Code 5027437D Sample Type  Soil

iSample ID 403 Sample Date 10/8/99

 —— = — e i o

Inorganic

General

Solids Percent 90.0 % 1 10/12/99 5021 RMB |

Organic

1-800-490-4902

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 *
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U.S. Analytical Lab

MARTIN J. BILLER III

NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL Project # GTIO1-1207-2108
1214 W VENTURE COURT Project Name CUDAHY
MEQUON WI 53092 Invoice # E27437

Report Date [9-Oct-99

Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Method : Analyst QC Code
E]Lab Code  5027437D Sample Type  Soil
“Sample ID 403 Sample Date 10/8/99
VOC's
Benzene <25 ug/kg 5.9 20 1 10/12/99 802tA MSV I
Bromobenzene <25 ug/kg 3.1 10 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Bromodichloromethane <25 ug/kg 2.7 89 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
tert-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 2.3 7.7 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
sec-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 4.8 16 i 10/12/99 8021A MSV I
n-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 2.5 84 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
Carbon Tetrachloride <25 ug/kg 2.2 7.2 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Chlorobenzene <25 ug’kg 2.5 8.2 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV I
Chloroethane ' <25 ug/kg 5 17 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV -1
Chloroform <25 ug/kg 2.8 92 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
Chloromethane <25 ug/kg 7.3 24| 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
2-Chlorotoluene i <25 ug/’kg 24 79 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
4-Chlorotoluene i <25 ug/kg 23 78 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
2,2-DCP, cis-1,2-Dichloroetherie <25 ug’kg 4.1 14 1 10/12/99 8021A MSvV 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane | <25 ug/kg 2.1 7.1 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Dibromochloromethane <25 ug’kg 2 6.7 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 2.2 7.2 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 2.2 7.4 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 2.2 72 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV I
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25 ug’kg 4.3 41 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <25 ug/kg 27 9.1 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
1,1-Dichloroethane <25 ug/kg 2.3 7.6 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
1,1-Dichloroethene <25 ug’kg 2.2 73 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 ug/kg 2.8 93 i 10/12/99 8021A MSV I
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <23 ugrkg 3.5 12 i 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1.2-Dichloropropane <25 ug/kg 24 8 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
1,3-Dichloropropane <25 ug/kg 22 7.3 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV !
Di-isopropy!l ether <25 ug/kg 39 13 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV !
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <25 ug/kg 4.2 4 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 6.2 11 ! 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
Hexachlorobutadiene <25 ug/’kg 4.8 6 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV I
[sopropylbenzene <25 ug/kg 5 17 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
p-Isopropyitoluene <23 ug'kg 34 11 [ 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Methylene chloride <23 ug’kg 3.3 11 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV I
MTBE <25 ug/kg [/ 23| 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902
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U.S. Analytical Lab

MARTIN J. BILLER III

NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL Project # GTIO01-1207-2108
1214 W VENTURE COURT Project Name CUDAHY
MEQUON WI 53092 Invoice # E27437
Report Date /9-Oct-99
Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Method Analyst QC Code
. Lab Code 5027437D Sample Type  Soil’ ”
“Sample ID 403 Sample Date  10/8/99 J||f
"~ Naphthalene <25 ug/kg 723 1 1012/99 8021A MSV I
n-Propylbenzene <25 ug’kg 2.8 9.2 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25 ug/kg 7.1 24 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Tetrachloroethene <25 ug/kg 3.6 12 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV l
Toluene <25 ug’kg 5.1 17 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV I
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <25 ug’kg 5.1 17 I 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 5.4 18 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25 ug/kg 23 7.6 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25 ug/kg 2 6.7 ! 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Trichloroethene 100 ug’kg 4.6 15 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV .
Trichloroftuoromethane <25 ug’kg 19 65 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/’kg 24 8 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV I
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/’kg 3.8 13 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
" Viny! Chloride <25 ug/kg 4.7 16 I 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
mé&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 5.6 19 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
o-Xylene <25 ug/kg 2.7 9 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
Lab Code 5027437E - Sample Type  Water ;
SampleID Bl Sample Date  10/8/99 i
Organic
General
Product ID Prod ID 100 10/13/99 US 442 BNR 116
VOC's
Benzene <160 ug/l 160 550 500 10/15/99 8021A CJR I
Bromobenzene <160 ug/l 160 550 500 10/15/99 8021A CIR l
Bromodichloromethane <190 ug/| 190 650 500  10/15/99 8021A CJR l
tert-Butylbenzene <165 ug/l 165 550 500  10/15/99 8021A CJR |
sec-Butylbenzene <170 ug/l 170 550 500 1015/99 8021A CIR !
n-Butylbenzene <115 ug/l I3 390 500 10/15/99 8021A CIR |
Carbon Tetrachloride <235 ug/l 235 800 500 10/15/99 8021A CJR |
Chlorobenzene <155 ug/l 155 510 500  10/15/99 8021A CJR |
Chlaoroethane <65 ug/l 63 210 500 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
Chlorotorm <200 ug/l 200 650 500 10/15/99 8021A CJIR I
Chloromethane <90 ug/l 90 295 500  10/15/99 8021A CIR 14
2-Chlorotoluene <155 ug/l 155 515 500 10/15/99 8021A CJR !
4-Chlorotoluene <155 ug/| 155 520 500  10/15/99 8021A CIR I
1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, W1 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902 c
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U.S. Analytical Lab

MARTIN J. BILLER III

NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL : Project # GTI01-1207-2108
1214 W VENTURE COURT Project Name CUDAHY
MEQUON WI 53092 Invoice # E27437

Report Date /9-Oct-99

_ ) Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Method Analyst QC Code

|[Lab Code  5027437E Sample Type ~ Water -

‘ SampleID Bl Sample Date ~ 10/8/99
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <110 ug/l 110 365 500  10/15/99 8021A CJR l
Dibromochloromethane <185 ug/l 185 600 500  10/15/99 8021A CJR t
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <140 ug/l 140 460 500  10/15/99 8021A CIR |
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <140 ug/l 140 470 500  10/15/99 8021A CJR ]
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <145 ug/l 145 480 500  10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <140 ug 140 460 500  10/15/99 8021A CIR 34
1,2-Dichloroethane <180 ug/l 180 600 500  10/15/99 8021A CJR 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <170 ug/l 170 650 500  10/15/99 8021A CIR !
1,1-Dichloroethene <195 ug/l 195 650 500  10/15/99 8021A CJR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <160 ug/l 160 550 500 10/15/99 8021A CJR o1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <190 ug/t 190 650 500  10/15/99 8021A CJR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <190 ug/l 190 650 500  10/15/99 8021A CJR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane 1 <280 ug/l 280 950 500  10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
Di-isopropy! ether < 160 ug/l 160 525 500 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <175 ug/l 175 600 500  10/15/99 8021A CJR 1
Ethylbenzene \ <170 ug/l 170 550 S00  10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <135 ug/l 135 455 500  10/15/99 8021A CJR 1
[sopropylbenzene : <7170 ug/l 170 550 500 10/15/99 8021A CJR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <155 ug/l 155 520 500  10/15/99 8021A CJR 1
Methylene chloride <145 ug/l 145 490 500  10/15/99 8021A CJR l
MTBE <155 ug/l 155 515 500  10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
Naphthalene <440 ug/l 440 1450 500  10/15/99 8021A CIR l
n-Propylbenzene <152 ug/l 152 505 300  10/15/99 8021A CIR |
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <175 ug/l 175 600 500  10/15/99 8021A CIR 4
1,3-DCP, Tetrachioroethene <375 ug/l 375 1250 500  10/15/99 8021A CJIR 1
Tetrachloroethene 50000 ug/l 175 600 3500  10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
Toluene 8000 ug/l 175 600 3500 10/13.99 8021A CIR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <205 ug/l 205 700 500  10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <225 ug/l 225 750 500  10/15/99 8021A CJR I
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 45000 ug/l 225 750 500 10/15/99 8021A CJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <185 ug/l 185 600 500  10/15/99 8021A CJIR l
Trichloroethene 3700 ug/l 240 800 500  10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <75 ug/l 75 250 500  10/15/99 8021A CIR 4
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <175 ug/l 175 600 500  10/15/99 8021A CIR l
1,3,5-Trimethyibenzene <320 ug/l 320 1050 500  10/15/99 8021A CJIR 1
Vinyl Chloride <75 ug/l 75 245 500 10/15/99 8021A CIR l
mé&p-Xylene <330 ug/l 330 1100 500  10/15/99 8021A CIR 1

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902

WI DNR Lab Certification #445027660 Page 8 of 15







[PERTEy )

U.S. Analytical Lab

MARTIN J. BILLER III
NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL
1214 W VENTURE COURT
MEQUON WI 53092

Report Date /9-Oct-99

Project #

Project Name

Invoice #

GTI01-1207-2108

CUDAHY
E27437

Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Method Analyst QC Code

Analyte Result :
 Lab Code  5027437E Sample Type  Water :
,Sample ID Bl Sample Date  10/8/99 J.

0-Xylene <160 ug/l 160 550 SO0  10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
Lab Code  5027437F Sample Type  Water i
SampleID B2 Sample Date  10/8/99 J :
Organic
VOC's
Benzene <32 ug/l 32 110 100 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
Bromobenzene <32 ug/!l 32 Lo 100 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
Bromodichtoromethane <38 ug/l 38 130 100 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
tert-Butylbenzene <33 ug/l 33 110 100  10/15/99 8021A CJR I
sec-Butylbenzene <34 ug/l 34 110 100 10/15/99 8021A CIR l
n-Butylbenzene <23 ug/l 23 78 100 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
Carbon Tetrachloride <47 ug/l 47 160 100  10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
Chlorobenzene <3| ug/l 31 100 100  10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
Chloroethane <13 ug/l 13 42 100 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
Chloroform <40 ug/l 40 130 100 10/15/99 8021A CJR 1
Chloromethane <18 ug/| 18 59 100 10/15/99 8021A CIR 34
2-Chlorotoluene <3 ug/l k]| 100 100  10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <3| ug/l 31 100 100  10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <22 ug/l 22 73 100  10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
Dibromochloromethane <37 ug/l 37 120 100  10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <28 ug/l 28 92 100 10/15/99 8021A CJR i
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <28 ug/l 28 94 100  10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
-1,2-Dichlorobenzene <29 ug/l 29 100 100 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <28 ug/l 28 92 100  10/15/99 8021A CIR 34
1,2-Dichloroethane <36 ug/l 36 120 100 10/15/99 802tA CiR l
1,1-Dichloroethane 5000 ug/l 34 130 100  10/15/99 8021A CJR 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <39 ug/l 39 130 100 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 580 ug/l 32 110 100 10/15/99 8021A CIR |
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <38 ug/l 38 130 100 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <38 ug/l 38 130 100  10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <56 ug/l 56 190 100  10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
Di-isopropy! ether <32 ug/l 32 Lo 100 10/15/99 802tA CIR [
EDB (!.2-Dibromoethane) <35 ug/l 35 120 100 10/15/99 8021A CIR l
Ethylbenzene <34 ug/l 34 110 100 10/15/99 8021A CIR l
Hexachlorobutadiene <27 ug/t 27 91 100  10/15/99 8021A CJR L
1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902 AT
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U.S. Analytical Lab

MARTIN J. BILLER III [

NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL Project # GTI01-1207-2108 |
1214 W VENTURE COURT Project Name CUDAHY o
MEQUON WI 53092 ' Invoice # E27437 . -
FP
!
¢

Report Date {9-Oct-99

Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Method Analyst QC Code
“Lab Code 5027437F . Sample Type  Water [
{ Sample ID B2 Sample Date 10/8/99 5
sopropylbenzene <34 ug/l 34 110 100  10/15/99 8021A carR 1
p-lsopropyltoluene < 31 ug/l 31 100 100 10/15/99 8021A CIR | -
Methylene chloride <29 ug/l 29 100 100  10/15/99 8021A CIR | -
MTBE ) <3l ug/l 31 100 100  10/15/99 8021A CJR l
Naphthalene <88 ug/l 88 290 100 10/15/99 8021A CIR | )
n-Propylbenzene <30 ug/l 30 100 100  10/15/99 8021A CIR 1 i
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <35 ug/l 35 120 100 10/15/99 8021A CJR 4
1,3-DCP, Tetrachloroethene <75 ug/l 75 250 100 10/15/99 8021A CIR |
Tetrachloroethene <35 ug/l 35 120 100  10/15/99 BO21A CIR 1 !
Toluene <35 ug/l 35 120 100  10/15/99 8021A CIR 1 ’1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <4l ug/l 41 140 100  10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <45 ug/l 45 150 100  10/15/99 8021A CIR 1 [
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 7300 ug/! 45 150 100  10/15/99 8021A CIR 1 {
1,1,2-Trichloroethane . 180 ug/l 37 120 100 10/15/99 8021A CIR l !
Trichloroethene '-ll 1100 ug/l 48 160 100  10/15/99 8021A CIR l .
Trichlorofluoromethane \ <15 ug/l 15 50 100 10/15/99 8021A CIR 4 t
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <35 ug/l 35 120 100  10/15/99 802[A CIR 1 !
£,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <64 ug/l 64 210 100 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
Vinyl Chloride <15 ug/l 15 49 100 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1 ,’
mé&p-Xylene <66 ug/1 66 220 100 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1 i
o-Xylene <32 ug/l 32 110 100 10/15/99 8021A CIR 1
Lab Code  5027437G Sample Type  Water
Sample ID B3 Sample Date 10/8/99 :
Organic
VOC's 'l
Benzene <0.32 ug/t 0.32 1.1 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1 '
Bromobenzene <0.32 ug/l 0.32 1.1 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR | .
Bromodichloromethane <0.38 ug/l 0.38 1.3 | 10/13/99 8021A CJR 1 t
tert-Butylbenzene <0.33 ug/l 0.33 1.1 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR I
sec-Butylbenzene <0.34 ug/l 0.34 L1 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR I
n-Butylbenzene <0.23 ug/| 023 078 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1 I
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.47 ug/l 0.47 1.6 1 10/13/99 8021A CJR 1
Chlorobenzene <0.31 ug/l 0.31 1 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR !
Chloroethane <0.13 ug/t 0.13 042 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR | g
Chloroform <04 ug/l 0.4 1.3 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902
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U.S. Analytical Lab

MARTIN J. BILLER III

NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL

1214 W VENTURE COURT
MEQUON WI 53092

Report Date /9-Oct-99

Project #

Project Name

Invoice #

GTIO01-1207-2108

CUDAHY
E27437

B Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dit RunDate Method Analyst QC Code
l = —
Lab Code  5027437G Sample Type  Water _!;
i@nple ID B3 _SampIE Date 10/8/99 —Jlr
Chloromethane <0.18 ug/l 0.18 0.59 I - 10/13/99 8021A CIR 34
2-Chlorotoluene <0.31 ug/l 0.31 1| 10/13/99 8021A CJR 1
4-Chlorotoluene <0.31 ug/l 0.31 | [ 10/13/99 8021A CJR [
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <(.22 ug/l 022 073 | 10/13/99 8021A CJIR 4
Dibromochloromethane <0.37 ug/l 0.37 1.2 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
[,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.28 ug/l 0.28 0.92 | 10/13/99 8021A CJR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.28 ug/l 0.28 0.94 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.29 ug/l 0.29 1 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.28 ug/l 028 092 | 10/13/99 8021A CJR 34
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.36 ug/1 0.36 1.2 | 10/13/99 8021A CJR |
1,[-Dichloroethane 2.2 ug/l 0.34 1.3 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR I
1,1-Dichloroethene 3.6 ug/l 0.39 13 | 10/13/99 8021A CJR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.32 ug/l 0.32 1.1 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.38 ug/l 0.38 1.3 | 10/13/99 8021A CJIR |
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.38 ug/l 0.38 13 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.56 ug/l 0.56 1.9 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
Di-isopropy! ether <0.32 ug/! 0.32 1.1 I 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
EDB (l,2-Dibromoethane) <0.35 ug/l 0.35 12 1 10/13/99 8021A CJR l
Ethylbenzene <0.34 ug/l 0.34 L1 10/13/99 8021A CIR |
Hexachlorobutadiene <027 ug/l 027 091 1 10/13/99 8021A CJR |
Isopropylbenzene <0.34 ug/l 0.34 1.1 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
p-lsopropyltoiucne <0.31 ug/l 0.31 1 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
Methylene chloride <0.29 ug/l 0.29 1 I 10/13/99 8021A CJR 1
MTBE <031 ug/l 0.31 [ 10/13/99 8021A CJR I
Naphthalene <0.88 ug/l 0.88 29 1 10/13/99 8021A CJR |
n-Propylbenzene <03 ug/l 0.3 1 ! 10/13/99 8021A CJR I
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.35 ug/l 0335 .21 10/13/99 8021A CJR 1
1,3-DCP, Tetrachloroethene <0.73 ug/l 0.75 25 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
Tetrachloroethene <035 ug/l 0.35 12 | 10/13/99 8021A CJR 1
Toluene <035 ug/l 0.35 1.2 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR |
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene <041 ug/l 0.41 14 | 10/13/99 8021A CJR I
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <045 ug/l 0.45 1.5 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR |
L,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/l 0.45 1.5 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR |
I,1,2-Trichloroethane <0137 ug/l 0.37 1.2 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR |
Trichloroethene ug/l 0.48 1.6 I 10/13/99 8021A CIR |
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.15 ug/!l 0.15 05 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR 24
1,.2,4-Trimethylbenzene <035 ug/l 0.35 1.2 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR !
1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902
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U.S. Analytical Lab

MARTIN J. BILLER III

NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL Project # GTIO1-1207-2108 ?_
1214 W VENTURE COURT Project Name CUDAHY
MEQUON WI 53092 Invoice # E27437 -

Report Date /9-Oct-99

Analyte Result . Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Method Analyst QC Code
‘Lab Code 5027437G Sample Type  Water. ’; i
‘Sample ID B3 Sample Date  10/8/99 ;.I -
o 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.64 ug/t 0.64 2.1 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1 )
Vinyl Chloride <0.15 ug/l 015 049 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR I
mé&p-Xylene <0.66 ug/l 0.66 22 | 10/13/99 8021A CJR |
o-Xylene <0.32 ug/l 0.32 l.1 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
Lab Code 5027437H . Sample Type  Water § i
SampleID B4 Sample Date  10/8/99 _r
Organic
VOC's
Benzene <0.32 ug/l 0.32 1.1 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR -1
Bromobenzene <0.32 ug/l 0.32 1.1 | 10/13/99 8021A CJR 1
Bromodichloromethane <(0.38 ug/l 0.38 1.3 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR [ il
tert-Butylbenzene i <0.33 ug/l 0.33 L.t 1 10/13/99 8021A CJR 1
sec-Butylbenzene I'I <0.34 ug/l 0.34 1.1 | 10/13/99 8021A CJR !
n-Butylbenzene 3 <0.23 ug/l 023 078 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1 g
Carbon Tetrachloride \ <0.47 ug/l 0.47 1.6 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1 }
Chlorobenzene <0.31 ug/!l 0.31 1 I 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
Chloroethane <0.13 ug/l 0.13 042 | 10/13/99 8021A CJR 1
Chloroform <04 ug/t 0.4 3 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR l
Chloromethane <0.18 ug/l 0.18 059 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR 34 !
2-Chlorotoluene <0.31 ug/! 0.31 1 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR |
4-Chlorotoluene <0.31 ug/l 0.31 ! [ 10/13/99 8021A CJIR [
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.22 ug/l 022 073 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR 4
Dibromochloromethane <0.37 ug/l 0.37 1.2 1 10/13/99 8021A CJR 1
l.4-Dichlorobenzene <0.28 ug/| 0.28  0.92 | 10/13/99 8021A CJR 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.28 ug/l 028 094 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR |
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.29 ug/l 0.29 1 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR !
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.28 ug/l 028 092 I 10/13/99 8021A CIR 34
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.36 ug/l 0.36 1.2 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR !
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.34 ug/l 0.34 13 10/13/99 8021A CJR 1
I,1-Dichloroethene <0.39 ug/l 0.39 1.3 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.32 ug/l 0.32 [.1 ! 10/13/99 8021A CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.38 ug/| 0.38 1.3 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR l
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.38 ug/l 0.38 1.3 | 10/13/99 B021A CJR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.56 ug/l 0.56 1.9 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
Di-isopropyl ether <0.32 ug/l 032 1.1 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800490-4902
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U.S. Analytical Lab

MARTIN J. BILLER [II
NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL
1214 W VENTURE COURT
MEQUON WI 53092

Report Date /9-Oct-99

Project #
Project Name
Invoice #

GTIO1-1207-2108

CUDAHY
E27437

Units LOD LOQ Dil Run Date

Analyte Result Method Analyst QC Code
Lab Code 5027437H Sample Type  Water
Sample ID B4 Sample Date 10/8/99
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <035 - ug/l 0.35 1.2 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.34 ug/l 0.34 1.1 1 10/13/99 8021A CJR l
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.27 ug/| 0.27 0091 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
[sopropylbenzene <0.34 ug/l 0.34 1.1 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR |
p-lsopropyltoluene < 6.31 ug/l 0.31 1 | 10/13/99 8021A CJR 1
Methylene chloride <0.29 ug/l 0.29 1 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
MTBE <0.31 ug/l 0.31 l | 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
Naphthalene <0.88 ug/ 0.88 29 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
n-Propylbenzene <03 ug| 3 l | 10/13/99 8021A CJR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.35 ugil 0.35 1.2 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR T
1,3-DCP, Tetrachloroethene <0.75 ug | 0.73 25 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.35 ugl 0.33 1.2 | 10/13/99 3021A CIR 1
Toluene \ <0.35 ug:| 035 12 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR |
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene \ <0.41 ug:l 04! 1.4 I 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
1,2,3-Trchlorobenzene <0.45 ugl 043 [.3 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR I
I,1,1-Trichloroethane 1‘ 1.9 ug:| 0.43 1.5 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR t
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <037 ug/l 0.57 1.2 | 10/13/99 8021A CJR l
Trichloroethene 8.3 2 ugl 0.48 1.6 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
Trichlorotluoromethane <0.135 ugl 0.13 05 | 10/13/99 8021A CJR 24
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.35 ug/l 0.35 1.2 0 10/13/99 8021A CJR l
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.64 ug/l 0.64 2.1 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.15 ug/l 015 049 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR |
mé&p-Xylene <0.66 ug1 0.66 22 1 10/13/99 8021A CJR 1
o0-Xylene <0.32 ugl 0.32 1.1 l 10/13/99 8021 A CJR 1
~Lab Code 50274371 Sample Type  Soil
Sample ID  MEOH Sample Date 10/8/99
Organic
VOC's
Benzene <25 ug kg 39 20 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Bromobenzene <25 ug kg 31 10 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
Bromodichloromethane <25 ug kg 3 89 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
tert-Butylbenzene <23 ug kg 23 77 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV I
sec-Burylbenzene <25 ug kg 4.3 6 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV l
n-Butylbenzene <23 ug kg 23 84 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV [
Carbon Tetrachloride <25 ug kg 22 72 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902
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U.S. Analytical Lab

MARTIN J. BILLER III

NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL

Project #

GTI01-1207-2108

CUDAHY

1214 W VENTURE COURT Project Name

MEQUON WI 53092 Invoice # E27437

Report Date /9-Oct-99

B Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dil Run Date Method Analyst QC Code

= == ——

Lab Code 50274371 Sample Type  Soil
SampleID MEOH Sample Date 10/8/99 4‘ |
Chlorobenzene <25 ke 25 82 1 1012199 T 8021A MSV .
Chloroethane <25 ug/kg 5 17 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Chloroform <25 ug’kg 2.8 92 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Chioromethane <25 ug/’kg 7.3 24 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV I
2-Chlorotoluene <25 ug/kg 2.4 79 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
4-Chlorotoluene <25 ug/kg 23 7.8 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
2,2-DCP, cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 ug/kg 4.1 14 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <25 ug/kg 2.1 7.1 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Dibromochloromethane <25 ug/kg 2 6.7 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <23 ug’kg 2.2 7.2 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug’kg 2.2 7.4 I 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug’kg 2.2 7.2 1 10/12/99 802tA MSV 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane 1 <25 ug’kg 4.3 14 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 4
1,2-Dichloroethane <25 ug/kg 2.7 9.1 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV l
1,1-Dichloroethane | <25 ug/kg 2.3 7.6 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
{,1-Dichloroethene \ <25 ug’kg 2.2 75 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 ug/kg 2.8 9.3 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <23 ug’kg 35 12 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,2-Dichioropropane w23 ug/'kg 24 8 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <25 ugkg 2.2 7.3 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Di-isopropyl ether <25 ug’kg 39 13 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <25 ug/kg 4.2 14 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ug’kg 6.2 11 l 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <23 ug/kg 4.8 16 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Isopropylbenzene <23 ug/’kg 5 17 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
p-lsopropyltoluene <25 ug’kg 34 11 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
Methylene chloride <25 uglkg 33 11 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
MTBE <25 ug/kg 7 23 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Naphthalene <25 ug/kg 7 23 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
n-Propylbenzene <23 ug’kg 2.8 9.2 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane <23 ug/kg 7.1 24 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Tetrachloroethene <25 ug/kg 3.6 12 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV l
Toluene <25 ug’kg 5.1 17 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 5.1 17 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25 ug/kg 54 18 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25 ug’kg 2.3 1.6 I 10/12/99 8021A MSV l
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25 ug’kg 2 6.7 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902
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U.S. Analytical Lab

:‘ 3

= = =

f" MARTIN J. BILLER IIT -

i_ NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL Project # GTI01-1207-2108

1214 W VENTURE COURT Project Name CUDAHY

£ MEQUON WI 53092 Invoice # E27437

. Report Date /9-Oct-99

£ Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Method Analyst QC Code

f‘ {|[Lab Code 50274371 Sample Type  Soil !

i iSample D MEOH Sample Date 10/8/99 i
Trichloroethene <25 ug/kg 4.6 15 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1

i; Trichlorofluoromethane <25 ug/kg 19 65 10/12/99 8021A MSV I

{ 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <325 ug/kg 2.4 8 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug’kg 38 13 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1

i Vinyl Chloride <25 ug’kg 4.7 16 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV |

i mé&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 5.6 19 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV |

* o-Xylene <25 ug/kg 2.7 9 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV | )

g : LOD Limit of Detection "J* Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOQ Limit of Quantitation

H Code Comment )

? 1 All taboratory QC requirements were met for this sample.

& 2 The duplicate RPD failed to meet acceptable QC limits.

3 The spike recovery failed to meet acceptable QC limits.

%’ . 4 The check standard failed to meet acceptable QC limits.

o 16 See Attached

gy Authorized Signature -

£

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, W1 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 *
WI DNR Lab Certification #445027660

™
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A Northern Environmental”

Hydrologists « Engineers « Geplogists

ATTACHMENT C

GROUND-WATER SAMPLE LABORATORY REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS

Milwaukee ° St. Paul . Green Bay







U.S. Analytical Lab

r+  MARTIN J. BILLER III

f NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL Project # GTIO1-1207-2108
2 1214 W VENTURE COURT Project Name CUDAHY
MEQUON WI 53092 Invoice # E27437
Report Date /9-Oct-99
t_ Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dil RunDate Method Analyst QC Code
i —
—,  ||[LabCode  5027437H Sample Type  Water i
L SampleID B4 Sample Date  10/8/99 ;
EDB (l,2-Dibromoethane) <0.35 ug/l 0.35 12 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1 B
P Ethylbenzene <0.34 ug/! 0.34 1.1 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
[ i Hexachlorobutadiene <0.27 ug/! 027 091 1 10/13/99 8021A CJIR 1
! Isopropylbenzene <0.34 ug/l 0.34 1.1 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.31 ug/l 0.31 | 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
i Methylene chloride <0.29 ug/l 0.29 1 l 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
MTBE <0.31 ug/l 0.31 1 1 10/13/99 8021A CJR 1
Naphthalene <0.88 ug/l 0.88 29 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
{ n-Propylbenzene <03 ug/l 0.3 | I 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
g 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.35 ug/l 0.35 12 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR o
1,3-DCP, Tetrachloroethene <0.75 ug/l 0.75 25 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR |
£ Tetrachloroethene <0.35 ug/! 0.35 1.2 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
£4 Toluene |I <0.35 ug/l 0.35 12 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorebenzene <0.41 ug/l 0.41 1.4 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR |
- 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <045 ug/l 0.45 1.5 | 10/13/99 8021A CJR 1
i 1,1, [-Trichloroethane 1.9 ug/l 0.45 1.5 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR l
# 1,1,2-Trichioroethane <0.37 ug/l 0.37 1.2 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
Trichloroethene 8.3 ) ug/l 0.48 1.6 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
i e—f Trichlorotluoromethane <0.15 ug/l 0.15 0.5 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR 24
5 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <035 ug/l 0.35 L2 10/13/99 8021A CIR l
l,3.5-Tn'methylbenzénc <0.64 ug/l 0.64 211 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
= Viny! Chloride <0.15 ug/l 015 049 | 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
‘,, mé&p-Xylene <0.66 ug/!l 0.66 22 1 10/13/99 8021A CiR l
o o-Xylene <0.32 ug/l 0.32 1.1 1 10/13/99 8021A CIR 1
=1 (jLab Code 50274371 Sample Type  Soil
* } SampleID MEOH _ Sample Date  10/8/99
) Organic
; VOC's
i Benzene <25 ug/kg 59 20 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV 1
Bromobenzene <25 ug/kg 3.1 10 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
1 Bromodichloromethane <25 ug/kg 2.7 89 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
-, tert-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 2.3 7.7 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV I
sec-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 4.8 16 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV |
£ n-Butylbenzene <25 ug’kg 2.5 84 | 10/12/99 8021A MSV I
;’_. ‘ Carbon Tetrachloride <25 ug/kg 2.2 7.2 1 10/12/99 8021A MSV |

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902
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If this information is available, please submit it via the RR Program’s submittal portal to my attention.

Thank you,
Mackenzie

We are committed to service excellence.

Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how | did.

Mackenzie Reynolds

she/her/hers

Hydrogeologist — Remediation and Redevelopment
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Phone: (608) 400-9934
Mackenzie.Reynolds@Wisconsin.gov




http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey

mailto:Mackenzie.Reynolds@Wisconsin.gov

http://dnr.wi.gov/

http://facebook.com/WIDNR

https://twitter.com/WDNR

http://www.youtube.com/user/WIDNRTV

https://public.govdelivery.com/accounts/WIDNR/subscriber/new



